

City of Milwaukee

City Hall 200 East Wells Street Milwaukee, WI 53202

Meeting Agenda

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

	ALD. ROBERT DONOVAN, CHAIR Ald. Robert Puente, Vice-Chair Ald. Terry Witkowski, Ald. James Witkowiak, and Ald. Joe Davis, Sr. Staff Assistant, Linda Elmer, 286-2232 Fax: 286-3456, lelmer@milwaukee.gov Legislative Liaison, Ted Medhin, 286-8681, tmedhi@milwaukee.gov							
Friday, J	une 4, 2010		9:00 AM	Room 301-B, City Hall				
1.	<u>100063</u>	Motion relating licenses.	g to the recommendations of the Public Safety Comm	nittee relative to				
		<u>Sponsors:</u>	THE CHAIR					
		<u>Attachments:</u>	License Applications					
			nation relating to the contents of this file may be four nber at http://milwaukee.legistar.com/legislation.	nd by searching				
		subject matter License Divisi	he complete file including detailed information identi is to be discussed at the meeting may be inspected a on, Room 105, City Hall, 200 E. Wells St., Milwauked v, between the hours of 8:15 a.m. and 4:30 p.m.	at the office of the				
2.	<u>100147</u>	A substitute or	dinance relating to parking controls.					
		Sponsors:	THE CHAIR					
		Attachments:	Fiscal Note					
			Parking Letters					
			Hearing Notice List					
3.	<u>100148</u>	A substitute or	dinance relating to traffic controls.					
		<u>Sponsors:</u>	THE CHAIR					
		<u>Attachments:</u>	Fiscal Note					
			Traffic Letters					
4.	<u>091644</u>	A substitute or	dinance relating to ambulance conveyance rates.					
		<u>Sponsors:</u>	THE CHAIR					
		<u>Attachments:</u>	Fiscal Note					
			Letter from the Commissioner of Health					
			Hearing Notice List					

5.	<u>100129</u>	An ordinance insurance.	relating to adoption of state law requiring mandatory motor vehicle liability
		<u>Sponsors:</u>	Ald. Donovan
		Attachments:	Fiscal Note
			Hearing Notice List

9:15 A.M.

6. <u>100192</u> Communication from the Health Department relating to the 3rd and 4th quarter 2009 reports on the Milwaukee Commission on Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault. <u>Sponsors:</u> THE CHAIR

Attachments: Milwaukee Commission on Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault Hearing Notice List

7. <u>100149</u> Substitute resolution relative to the application, acceptance and funding of the Public Health Impact Initiative from the UW-Milwaukee School of Public Health.

<u>Sponsors:</u>	THE CHAIR
<u>Attachments:</u>	Fiscal Note
	Grant Analysis Form
	Operating Grant Budget
	Hearing Notice List

---May be referred to the Finance and Personnel Committee.

- 8. <u>100153</u> Substitute resolution relative to application, acceptance and funding of the Wisconsin Well Woman Program Wise Woman Grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services.
 - Sponsors:
 THE CHAIR

 Attachments:
 Fiscal Note

 Grant Analysis Form
 Operating Grant Budget

 Hearing Notice List

---May be referred to the Finance and Personnel Committee.

9. <u>100154</u> Substitute resolution relative to application, acceptance and funding of the Wisconsin Well Woman Program Grant from the State of Wisconsin - Department of Health Services.

<u>Sponsors:</u> THE CHAIR

Attachments: Fiscal Note

Grant Analysis Form

Operating Grant Budget

Hearing Notice List

---May be referred to the Finance and Personnel Committee.

10.	<u>100155</u>		blution relative to application, acceptance and funding of the Congenital nt from the State of Wisconsin - Department of Health Services.
		Sponsors:	THE CHAIR
		Attachments:	Fiscal Note
			Grant Analysis Form
			Operating Grant Budget
			Hearing Notice List
		May be refe	rred to the Finance and Personnel Committee.
11.	<u>100156</u>		plution relative to application, acceptance and funding of the Childhood g Prevention Grant from the State of Wisconsin - Department of Health
		Sponsors:	THE CHAIR
		<u>Attachments:</u>	Fiscal Note
			Grant Analysis Form
			Operating Grant Budget
			Hearing Notice List
		May be refe	rred to the Finance and Personnel Committee.
12.	<u>100030</u>		olution relative to the application, acceptance and funding of the Sexual ng Grant from the Office of Justice Assistance.
12.	<u>100030</u>		
12.	<u>100030</u>	Assault Planni	ng Grant from the Office of Justice Assistance.
12.	<u>100030</u>	Assault Planni <u>Sponsors:</u>	ng Grant from the Office of Justice Assistance. THE CHAIR
12.	<u>100030</u>	Assault Planni <u>Sponsors:</u>	ng Grant from the Office of Justice Assistance. THE CHAIR <u>Fiscal Note</u>
12.	<u>100030</u>	Assault Planni <u>Sponsors:</u>	ng Grant from the Office of Justice Assistance. THE CHAIR <u>Fiscal Note</u> <u>Grant Analysis Form</u>
12.	<u>100030</u>	Assault Planni <u>Sponsors:</u> <u>Attachments:</u>	ng Grant from the Office of Justice Assistance. THE CHAIR <u>Fiscal Note</u> <u>Grant Analysis Form</u> <u>Operating Grant Budget</u>
12. 13.	<u>100030</u> <u>100031</u>	Assault Planni <u>Sponsors:</u> <u>Attachments:</u> May be refe Substitute rese application, ac	ng Grant from the Office of Justice Assistance. THE CHAIR <u>Fiscal Note</u> <u>Grant Analysis Form</u> <u>Operating Grant Budget</u> <u>Hearing Notice List</u>
		Assault Planni <u>Sponsors:</u> <u>Attachments:</u> May be refe Substitute rese application, ac	ng Grant from the Office of Justice Assistance. THE CHAIR <u>Fiscal Note</u> <u>Grant Analysis Form</u> <u>Operating Grant Budget</u> <u>Hearing Notice List</u> <i>trred to the Finance and Personnel Committee.</i> Dution amending Common Council File #091012 relative to the ceptance and funding of the 2010 Women, Infants and Children's Grant
		Assault Planni <u>Sponsors:</u> <u>Attachments:</u> May be refe Substitute reso application, ac from the State	ng Grant from the Office of Justice Assistance. THE CHAIR Fiscal Note Grant Analysis Form Operating Grant Budget Hearing Notice List rred to the Finance and Personnel Committee. Dution amending Common Council File #091012 relative to the ceptance and funding of the 2010 Women, Infants and Children's Grant of Wisconsin Department of Health Services.
		Assault Planni <u>Sponsors:</u> <u>Attachments:</u> May be refer Substitute reso application, ac from the State <u>Sponsors:</u>	ng Grant from the Office of Justice Assistance. THE CHAIR Fiscal Note Grant Analysis Form Operating Grant Budget Hearing Notice List rred to the Finance and Personnel Committee. Dution amending Common Council File #091012 relative to the ceptance and funding of the 2010 Women, Infants and Children's Grant of Wisconsin Department of Health Services. THE CHAIR
		Assault Planni <u>Sponsors:</u> <u>Attachments:</u> May be refer Substitute reso application, ac from the State <u>Sponsors:</u>	ng Grant from the Office of Justice Assistance. THE CHAIR Fiscal Note Grant Analysis Form Operating Grant Budget Hearing Notice List rred to the Finance and Personnel Committee. Dution amending Common Council File #091012 relative to the ceptance and funding of the 2010 Women, Infants and Children's Grant of Wisconsin Department of Health Services. THE CHAIR Fiscal Note
		Assault Planni <u>Sponsors:</u> <u>Attachments:</u> May be refer Substitute reso application, ac from the State <u>Sponsors:</u>	ng Grant from the Office of Justice Assistance. THE CHAIR Fiscal Note Grant Analysis Form Operating Grant Budget Hearing Notice List rred to the Finance and Personnel Committee. Dution amending Common Council File #091012 relative to the ceptance and funding of the 2010 Women, Infants and Children's Grant of Wisconsin Department of Health Services. THE CHAIR Fiscal Note Grant Analysis Form

 14.
 100032
 Substitute resolution amending Common Council File #090441 relative to application, acceptance and funding of the Medical Assistance (MA) Outreach ForwardHealth Grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services.

 Sponsors:
 THE CHAIR

 Attachments:
 Fiscal Note

 Grant Analysis Form
 Operating Grant Budget

 Hearing Notice List
 Hearing Notice List

---May be referred to the Finance and Personnel Committee.

This meeting will be webcast live at www.milwaukee.gov/channel25.

Members of the Common Council and its standing committees who are not members of this committee may attend this meeting to participate or to gather information. Notice is given that this meeting may constitute a meeting of the Common Council or any of its standing committees, although they will not take any formal action at this meeting.

Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of persons with disabilities through sign language interpreters or auxiliary aids. For additional information or to request this service, contact the Council Services Division ADA Coordinator at 286-2998, (FAX)286-3456, (TDD)286-2025 or by writing to the Coordinator at Room 205, City Hall, 200 E. Wells Street, Milwaukee, WI 53202.

Limited parking for persons attending meetings in City Hall is available at reduced rates (5 hour limit) at the Milwaukee Center on the southwest corner of East Kilbourn and North Water Street. Parking tickets must be validated in Room 205, (City Clerk's Office) or the first floor Information Booth in City Hall.

Persons engaged in lobbying as defined in s. 305-43-4 of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances are required to register with the City Clerk's Office License Division. Registered lobbyists appearing before a Common Council committee are required to identify themselves as such. More information is available at www.milwaukee.gov/lobby.



City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	100	063	Version:	0			
Туре:	Moti	ion			Status:	In Committee	
File created:	5/4/2	2010			In control:	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	
On agenda:					Final action:		
Effective date:							
Title:	Motion relating to the recommendations of the Public Safety Committee relative to licenses.						
Sponsors:	THE CHAIR						
Indexes:	LICE	ENSES, P	UBLIC PAS	SEN	GER VEHICLES	, TAXICABS	
Attachments:	Lice	nse Applic	ations				
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		Ac	tion Result	Tally
5/4/2010	0	COMMC	N COUNC	IL	AS	SIGNED TO	
5/27/2010	0	PUBLIC	SAFETY C	OMN	IITTEE HE	ARING NOTICES SENT	

File #:	100063	Version: 0
Number		
100063		
Version		
Original		

Reference

Sponsor

The Chair

Title

Motion relating to the recommendations of the Public Safety Committee relative to licenses. **Body:**

The Common Council of the City of Milwaukee hereby accepts the recommendations of the Public Safety Committee as contained in the listings attached to this file.

Drafter

Cc-CC Lme 4/30/10



PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

ALD. ROBERT DONOVAN, Chair Ald. Robert Puente, Vice Chair Ald. Terry Witkowski, Ald. James Witkowiak, Ald. Joe Davis, Sr.

June 4, 2010

City Hall, 3rd Floor, Room 301-B

LICENSE APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE COMMITTEE:

9:00 A.M.

BELAJEVS, Andrejs, Public Passenger Vehicle Driver application. Special Letter

COLEMAN, Thomas L., Public Passenger Vehicle Driver application. Special Letter

KOWALSKI, Kelly A., Public Passenger Vehicle Driver application. Special Letter

TELFORD, Vicki A., Public Passenger Vehicle Driver application. Special Letter

DRIVER LICENSING ABBREVIATION CODES WITH CHARGE -POINTS

.

Wisconsin Department of Transp

.

<u>Charge</u>		Description	Demerit Points	Notes	Charoe	Charge <u>Code</u>		Demeri <u>Points</u>
D04	ACF	Accident Conviction Fatal	•		014	DOW	Driving over Welk	
005	ADL	Altaring Driver License	0-m		181	DPM	Delivery of Drug Paraphamalia to Minor.	2
021	AEO	Attempt to Eluda Officer	6 -m				Ch. 981	0
021	AEO	Attempt to Elude Officer	6	4	182	DQF	Disqualification	-
021	AEO	 Attempt to Elude Officer - owner 	0		011	OR	Driver Record, Accumulation of Points	-
211	AFA	Appear for Exam for Another	0		081	ÐS	Defective Speedometer	2
195	AFU	DSP-Assessment Agency Follow-up	-		189	DSP	Duty Upon Striking Property	0
		Required			016	DWS	Driving on Wrong Side of Highway	4
099	AKA	Aiso Known As	-		003	F	Fatel Accident	4
198	ALC	Alcohol Related Incident Cancellation	-		094	FA	Falalfied App (Mandatory only if DL or Rag	
098	APL	Appealad	•				Ralaled)	
909	۸V	Arterial Violations	3		071	FAC	Failure to Appear In Court	_
121	BAC	Administration Suspension	-		095	FAE	Failure to Appear Exam	-
007	BI	Backing illegally	2		017	FAR	Falsified Accident Report	-
008	BO	Boulevard Ordinance	õ	5	018	FD	Found Delinguent	D
130	CA	Commercial Alcohol	0	•	019	FOL	Failure to Dim Lights	0
131	CAC	Administration Suspension			114	FFS		3
132	CAD	Comm. Alcohol Causing Death	·		020	FGS	Fellure to Fastan Seat Bait	0
133	CAH	Comm. Alcohol Causing Great Bodily Harm	.0-m		020		Failure to give Signal	3
134	CAI	Comm. Mochol Causing Glast Bodily Field			•	FOS	Failure to Obey Traffic Sign or Signal	6
135	CBH	Comm. Alcohol Causing Injury	`8-m		022	FOS	Failure to Obey Traffic Sign or Signal	3
138		Comm. OWI Causing Great Bodily Harm	0-m		022 ·	FOS .	Failure to Obey Traffic Sign or Signal	0
	CCD	Comm. Caraless Driving (out-of-state only)	0		206	FPD	Fallure to Pay Driver improvement	-
137	.CCF	Comm. Controlled Substance Felony	0-m		000	e	Surcharge	
138	CCS	Comm. OWIControllad Substance	8-m		023	FPF	Failure to Pay Fine	
010	CD	Careless Driving (out-of-state only)	0		087	FPJ	Failure to Pay Fina Juvenila	•
139	CDL	Comm. Deviating from Lans of Traffic	4		123	FPN	Failure to Pay Fine Non-Traffic	<u>-</u> :
190	CDS	Comm. Duty Upon Striking Property	0		205	FPS	Fallure to Pay Child Support	-
140	CFC	Comm. Following Too Closely	3		024	FRA	Fallure to Report Accident	D
009	CFH	Crossing Fire Hose	2		025	FSA	Fail to Stop after Acc (Att Veh) (Mand if	6-m
141	CFR	Comm. Fallure to Report Accident	0				personal injury)	
142	CFS	Comm. Failure to Stop after Accident (Att	6-m		026	FSB	Failure to Stop for School Bus	4
		Vah)			025	FSB	Fallure to Stop for School Bus (Owner)	0
185	CFU	Comm. Fallure to Stop after Accident (Unatt Veh)	6		184	FSU	Failura to Stop after Accident (Unattended Vehicle)	6
143	CHI	Comm. Negligent Homicide Intoxicated	0-m	· · · ·	027	FTC	Following too Closely	3
	CIAG	Court Ordered or Bankruptcy Installment	-		028	FTT	Failure to Transfer Title	0
		Agaement			029	FVC	Fallure to keep Vahicle under Control	4
144	CIC	Comm. Implied Consent	0		033	FYR	Fallure to Yield Right of Way	4
145	CII	Comm. OWI Causing Injury	8-m		033	FYR	Fallure to Yield Right of Way	Ū
148	CIN	Comm. Implied Consent - Not a Drop	0		086	GBH	Great Bodily Harm	- 0–m
]47	CIS	Comm. Imprudent Speed	4		202	GCV	GDL Curfew Violation	3
148	COD	Comm. 0.0 - Noi a Drop	0		203	GPV	GDL Passanger Violation	3
149	CPB	Comm. Poasession of intox. Bevarage	3		158	HAC	Hez Commercial Admin. Suspension	
150	CPI	Comm. Passing lijagally	3		159	HAD	Haz Comm. Alcohoi Causing Death	•
	CR	Case Released	-		160	HAH	Haz Comm. Alcohol Causing Great Bodiy	0-т 1.т
151	CRD	Comm. Reckless Driving	6-m				Ham.	0-m
151	CRD	Comm. Recidess Driving	6		161	HAI	Haz Comm. Alcohoj Causing injury	6-m
52	CSE		6		162	HBH	Haz Comm. OWI Causing Great Bodity	
153	CSI	Comm. Speeding Intermediate (15-19 over)					Harm	0-m
08	CSR				163	HCA	Haz Comm. Alcohot	D
54	CTF		0		164	HCF	Haz Comm. Controlled Substance Felony	0-m
55			4		165	HCS	Haz Comm. OWIControlled Substance	6-т
56			3		191	HDS	Haz Comm. Duty Upon Striking Property	0-111
~	GVE	Comm. Vehicle used in Commission of Felony	0-m		168	HFR	Haz Comm. Fallurs to Report Accident	0
57	CWI	0	P		167	HFS		
76		Count. Operating white intoxicating Cycle instruction Permit	6-m		. = •		Haz Comm. Failure to Stop after Accident (Att Vehicia)	6-m
88	D	Drug Conviction Ch. 961 17 yrs or older on	0		186	HFU	Haz Comm. Failure to Stop after Accident (Unatt Veh)	6
15		dt of viol Driving anglest Traffic (one was stand)	• -		168	HHI	Haz Comm. Negligent Homicide Intoxicated	0m
			35		189	HIC	Haz Comm. Implied Consent	0
53 90		Decessed .	•		170	HII	Haz Comm, OWI Causing Injury	-
89 ~~		Driver Interview	-		171	HIN		6-m
9 9		Dismissed .			082	HTO	Haz Comm. Implied Consent (Not a Drop)	0
12		Damage Judgment - Negligent Operation	•			шv	Habitual Treffic Offender	-
13	DLT	Deviating from Lane of Traffic						

Charge Code	Description	Demerit <u>Points</u>	Notes	Charge	Charge Code		Demeri: Points	-
hvf	Haz Comm. Vehicle Used in Commission of Felony	0-m		099	PC	Permanent Consepondence	-	_ NO US
ны	•	c –		178	PCS	Possession of Controlled Substances	0	· •
	Haz Comm. Operating while Intoxicated	6-m		001	PD	Property Demage AccideIn	-	
18	Improper Brekes	3		179	PDP	Possession of Drug Peraphemalia	• • •	
IC	implied Consent	0		088	Pi	Passing illegally	-	1
ICU	impiled Consent Underage	0			PIAG	Personal Instaliment Agreemant	3	
D	Inattentive Driving	4		096	PMC		-	
IDT	Ignition/Immobilization Davice Tampering-	0			-	Physical or Madical Condition	•	
tE	Improper Equipment	ō	•	059	POH	Parking on Highway (minor on or after	2	
IE	improper Equipment	2				12/20/89)		
				059	POH	Parking off Highway	0	
	Inioxicant in Vahicia - Underage Person	0		061	PUP	Permitting Unauthorized Person to Operate	8 Û	
IL.	No or Improper Lights	0		062	R	Recing	6	
IL	No or Improper Lights	3		063	RD	Reckless Driving	8-m	
IM	Improper Muffler	0		063	RD	Reckless Driving	а	
INC	Insurance Cancelled	-		213	RHT	Repeat Habitual Traffic Offender	U	
INF	insurance Filed	-		045	RU	•	-	
(P	improper Pietes	ň				Reinstated License issued	•	
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	0		099	ROT	Result of Trial	-	
IR	Illegal Riding (passenger 0 points)	2	•	066	S.	Speading (1-10 mph over limit)	3	
IS	Imprudent Speed	4		085	SE	Speeding Excess (20 mph or more over	8	
п	tilegal Turn	3				llmlt)		
IUL.	Illegel use of Operator's License	0-m	• • •	068	SI	Speeding Intermediate (11-19 mph over	4	
IVO	Intoxicant in Vehicle - operator	0	-			limii)		•
IVP	Infodcant in Vehicle - passenger	Ō		084	SO	Sex Offender	-	• •
JA	Juvenile Alcohol	ō		192	SR	Safety Responsibility Suspension	-	
JCS	Juvanile Controlled Substances	0		193	SRR	Safety Responsibility Suspension of	-	
		-		•		Registration	-	٠
JID	Juvenile ID	0		092	STM	Suspension Terminated	_	
LNP	License Not on Person	0		105	SVO	Serious Violation with Occupational Holder		
LOL	Loaning of License	0-m		122	T			,
면	Law Prohibits Issuance	-		1.4.4.		Тлиялсу	0	
MC	Medical Correspondence	-			TC	Temporary Correspondence	-	
MDO	Manufacture & Delivery of Drugs	0	1	067	TFC	Too Fast for Conditions	4	
MDO	Miscellaneous Driving Offenses	ů 0	•	069	TPV	Transporting Person or Vahicle Illegaliy	2	
MDP	-	-		090	TŜS	Traffic Safety School	-	
mor	Manufacture/Delivery of Drug Peraphernalia	0	1	060	UA	Unnecessary Acceleration (ordinence	4	
MOS	Moved Out-of-State	•				violation) ·-		
MSC	Miscellaneous	0		207	UAL	Underage Alcohol	0	
MSC	Miscelianaous	v		108	UAO	Underaga Alcohol Operation	0	
NCA		-		210	UCD	Underage Consent Decrae	۵	
	Non-Compliance - New Arrest while in Plan	-		097	UE	Unsuccessful Driving Exam	-	
NCE	Non-Compliance - Pay Education Fee	-		208	บเอ	Underage ID	0	
NCF	Noncompliance with Assessment Fee	•		110	UN	-	-	
NCI	Non-Compliance with Assessment	•		072	UV	Unnecessary Noise (ordinance violation)	0	
	Interview			•••		Unregistered Vehicle	0	
NCP	Non-Compliance with Driver Safety Plan	•		099	VAC	Vacated	-	
NCT	Non-Compliance - Pey Treatment Fee	-		073	VOO-	Violation of Occupational License	8	5
NFI	Nonfatal Accident	•		074	VOR	Violation of Restriction (check description)	3	
NH	Negligent Homicide	0-m		098	V\$	Voluntary Surrender	-	
NHI	Negligent Homicide Intoxicated	0-m			VTS	Voluntary Temporary Surrender	-	
OAR	Operating after Revocation	3		075	VUF	Vehicle used in Commission of Falony		
						(Operating w/o Owners Consant)	9-11	
DÜR	Occupetional-Court Ordered Revocation	0-m		099	WS	Withdrawal Sponsorship	-	
DCS	OWI Controlled Substance	6-m			-	······································	-	
DEL	Oparating w/axpired license (OWL after 7- 1-81)	•		•				
011	Operating while intoxicated causing injury	6-m						
DML	Operating with Multiple Licenses	3						
ORS	Operating while Registration Suspended	0						
OSB	Operating w/o School Bus License/ Endorsement	3						
т	Obstructing Tratific	2						
	Obstructed View or Control	2						
	Operating While Disquelified/ Out of Service	3						
	Operating under Influance of Intoxicant/Cont Substance	8-m						
		3						
)WS	Operating while Suspended	3						
P	Pariury	0-m						

.

.

•

.

P PAC

Panjury Prohibited Alcohol Concentration

0-m

8



CITY OF MILWAUKEE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Thursday, May 20, 2010

COMMITTEE MEETING NOTICE

Andrejs Belajevs 821 E. Kensington BI #3 Shorewood, WI 53211

You are requested to attend a hearing which is to be held in Room 301-B, Third Floor, City Hall on:

Friday, June 04, 2010 at 9:00 A.M

Regarding: Your Public Passenger Vehicle Driver application.

There is a possibility that your application may be denied for the following reasons:

See attached police report.

Notice for applicantsProof of warrant satisfaction or payment of fines must be submitted at the hearing on the abovewith warrants or
unpaid fines:Proof of warrant satisfaction or payment of fines must be submitted at the hearing on the above
date and time. Failure to comply with this requirement may result in a delay of the granting/denial
of your application.

Failure to appear at this meeting may result in the denial of your application. You will be given an opportunity to speak on behalf of the application and to respond and challenge any charges or reasons given for the denial. You may present witnesses under oath and you may also confront and cross-examine opposing witnesses under oath. If you wish to do so and at your own expense, you may be accompanied by an attorney of your choosing to represent you at this hearing. If you have difficulty with the English language, you should bring an interpreter with you, at your own expense, so that you can answer questions and participate in your hearing.

You may examine the application file at this office during regular business hours prior to the hearing date. Inquiries regarding this matter may be directed to the person whose signature appears below.

Limited parking for persons attending meetings in City Hall is available at reduced rates (5 hour limit) at the Milwaukee Center on the southwest corner of East Kilbourn and North Water Street. Parking tickets must be validated in Room 205, (City Clerk's Office) or the first floor Information Booth in City Hall.

PLEASE NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through sign language interpreters or other auxiliary aids. For additional information or to request this service, contact the Council Services Division ADA
 Coordinator at (414) 286-2998, Fax - (414) 286-3456, TDD - (414) 286-2025, or by writing to the Coordinator at Room 205, City Hall, 200
 E. Wells Street, Milwaukee, WI 53202.

RONALD D. LEONHARDT, CITY CLERK

Rebecca N. Grill License Division Manager If you have questions regarding this notice please contact the License Division at (414) 286-2238. MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT LICENSE REPORT DATE OF FILING 04/29/2010 LICENSE TYPE DRN LICENSE NUMBER 23066 NEW X RENEWAL OTHER WARD 7 ADD'L INFO: B421-0007-7220-09CLASS LPT APPLICANT BELAJEVS, ANDREJS PARTNER: ADDRESS: 821 E KENSINGTON ADDRESS: BL #3 CITY: SHOREWOOD CITY: STATE: WI ZIP: 53211 STATE: ZIP: PHONE: (414)881-8807 DOB: 06/20/1977 PHONE : DOB: MAIDEN/OTHER: BUSINESS: AMERICAN UNITED PARTNER2 ADDRESS: ADDRESS: CITY: CITY: STATE: ZIP: STATE: ZIP: PHONE: PHONE : DOB: SPOUSE: DOB: BUILDING OWNER: DOES APPLICANT HAVE INTEREST IN ANY OTHER CLASS 'A'/'B'/'C' PREMISES? N Y (Explain) LENGTH OF RESIDENCE AT ABOVE: IN STATE: PREVIOUS ADDRESS: CORPORATION NAME: STATE OF INCORPORATION: DATE OF INCORPORATION: CORPORATE OFFICERS: NAME : NAME : ADDRESS ADDRESS: CITY: CITY: STATE : ZIP: STATE : ZIP: PHONE : DOB: PHONE: DOB: OFFICE: OFFICE: NAME : NAME : ADDRESS: ADDRESS: CITY: CITY: STATE: ZIP: STATE: ZIP: PHONE: DOB: PHONE : DOB: OFFICE: OFFICE: HAS APPLICANT BEEN DENIED A LICENSE IN THE PAST YEAR: N Y PREVIOUS PREMISES RECORD: N Y EXPLAIN: PROOF OF LEASE/OWNERSHIP/OFFER TO BUY: N Y N/A DOES APPLICANT HOLD ANY OTHER CITY LICENSES: N X TYPE AND NUMBER: POLICE OFFECTION A-NUMBER: A - 27449 [CHECKED WITH ID DIVISION: N ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: Υ INVESTIGATING REVIEWED BY: DATE: MAY 0.5 2010 DATE: MAY 0 5 2010

MAY 0 7 2010

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT LICENSE INVESTIGATION UNIT

CRIMINAL RECORD/ORDINANCE VIOLATION/INCIDENTS SYNOPSIS

DATE: 05/05/10			
LICENSE TYPE: DRN	No. 2	3066	
New: X	Appli	cation Date: 04/29/	10
RENEWAL:	Expir	ation Date:	
License Location:		۵	Idermanic District:
Business Name: American United			
Licensee/Applicant: Belajevs, Andrejs			
(Last Name, First Name, MI) Date of Birth: 06/20/77		Male:	Female:
Date of Birth. 00/20/17		Wale.	remaie.
Home Address: 821 E Kensington Blvd. #			
City: Shorewood Home Phone: (414) 881-8807	State: Wi	Zip Code: 53211	

This report is written by Police Officer Kristyn Kukowski, assigned to the License Investigation Unit, Days.

The Milwaukee Police Department's investigation regarding this application revealed the following:

- 1. On 09/27/00, applicant was charged with Retail Theft by Caledonia Police Department.
 - Charge:Retail TheftFinding:ConvictedSentence:FinedDate:09/27/00Case:Not listed
- On 06/11/01, applicant was convicted of OWI in Milwaukee County. His license was suspended for 6 months.
- On 06/11/01, applicant was convicted of IC (Implied Consent). His license was revoked for one year.
- On 09/14/05, applicants license was suspended for 2 months for driving record.

4111000 LOI: 0344/002982

Fri May 07 12:57:29 2010

Message From Terminal/Unit: TIME Operator: TIME Originally Sent To: H Date/Time Sent: 07-MAY-2010 12:57:23 /0780 B343 G344 WIMPD0000 DOT 195515 43 05/07/10 12:57 01 OF 01 R equest: 2010-05-07-12.57.20.000055 Type=CFL First=ANDREJS Last=BELAJEVS Sex=M DOB=06/20/1977 DID/B421-0007-7220-09 NAM/BELAJEVS, ANDREJS STR/821 E KENSINGTON BLVD #3 CTY/SHOREWOOD ST/WI ZIP/53211 CT/MILWAUKEE SEX/M RAC/WHITE DOB/062077 HGT/510 WGT/175 HAI/BLND EYE/GRAY DONR/ N LT= RGLR ISS= 11/18/2005 EXP= 06/20/2013 AT= RSM CLASSES= D STATUS= VAL Regular License Status=D-VAL Expires=06/20/2013 Confidential ID Card Confidential Status=VAL Expires=06/20/2009 ADDRESS UPDATED=06/09/2009 ALCOHOL RELATED CONVICTION COUNT ON WI RECORD: 001 MOVED FROM ILLINOIS 03/22/2001 05/13/2001 06/11/2001 GUILTY OWI 05/13/2001 06/12/2001 GUILTY IC 06/11/2001 REVOKED 6 MONTH OWI REINSTATED 06/12/2001 REVOKED 1 YEAR IC REINSTATED 08/28/2001 REVOKED DOT ACTION 184 DAY NCI REINSTATED 06/27/2002 REINSTATED OPR (PAGE 1 - MORE ...)

Page 1

 ______ UU4304

Fri May 07 12:57:37 2010

Message From Terminal/Unit: TIME Operator: TIME Originally Sent To: H Date/Time Sent: 07-MAY-2010 12:57:24 /0780 B343 G344 WIMPD0000 DOT 195515 45 05/07/10 12:57 01 OF 01 = ==>> BELAJEVS, ANDREJS Sex=M DOB=06/20/1977 11/08/2003 06/08/2005 GUILTY RD State=IL 03/27/2005 06/03/2005 GUILTY S 03/27/2005 06/24/2005 GUILTY SE 09/14/2005 SUSPENDED DOT ACTION 2 MONTH DR REINSTATED 11/18/2005 REINSTATED REG 09/08/2006 12/12/2006 GUILTY OWS State=IL ======>>> EXPANDED FORMAT / DETAILED VIEW <<<======= ADDRESS UPDATED=06/09/2009 ALCOHOL RELATED CONVICTION COUNT ON WI RECORD: 001 MOVED FROM ILLINOIS 03/22/2001 Regular License Classes=D-VAL Issued=11/18/2005 Expires=06/20/2013 FedMedical=N Primary=Y RealId=N Application Type=REINSTATEMENT ** Confidential Product AND Confidential Status Next ** ID Card Status=VAL Issued=09/29/2005 Expires=06/20/2009 RealId=N Application Type=RENEWAL 05/13/2001 06/11/2001 GUILTY OWI (OPERATING WHILE INTOXICATED) DWI 346.63(1)(a) Points=06 Court=MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT Class=D Citation #=B040907-6 See File #=R022890 (PAGE 2 - MORE ...)

~ ·

----- --

_____ ·

+ }	Message From Termin Originally Sent To: 1	Н		IME			
ļ	Date/Time Sent: 07-1	MAY-2010 12.57.3.	4				
l	/ 0780 B343 G344		WIMPDOOO DO	r 195515	47 05/07/10	10	_
	==>> BELAJEVS, ANDRE	JS Sex=M DOB-OS				12:57 01	OF 01 =
	105/13/2001 06/12/2001	1 GUILTY IC (IMP)	LIED CONSENT)	343.305(10) Poi	nte=00		
	IC	COULCENTINGO	KEE COUNTY CTR				
		Citation $\#=B($	040907-6 Court	Case #=01TR022	880		
	06/11/2001	966 LIT6 #=K(017300				
	OWI	REVOKED 6 MONTH	HOWI (OPERATII	IG WHILE INTOXI	CATED)		į
		Case #=R02285	JU COUFT=MILWAT	IKEE COUNTY OTP	1017TH		
		Poinctane II	icident #=R0173	00 Eligible Fo	r		
		Mailed=07/18/	1=12/12/2001 Re	instated=06/27	/2002		i
	06/12/2001	REVOKED 1 YEAR	ZUUL IC (IMDIIDD CC				ļ
	IC	Case $#=R01730$	AC (IMPULED CC	KEE COUNTY CIR			Ì
	Ì	COURT Same In	cident #=R0228	ALE COUNTY CIR	CUIT		
		Refusal Date=	05/13/2001 Eli	gible For			
		Reinstatement	=06/12/2002 Re	instated=06/27	/2002		1
		Mailed=06/21/	2001				
	08/28/2001	REVOKED 184 DAY	NCI (NON-COMP	LIANCE / APPEAU	Q ()7 9		[
i	NCI	ASSESSMENT IN	TERVIEW) DOT A	CTION Case #-D(033387		
		ETTAIDTE LOL	Reinstatement=	02/28/2002			
	06/27/2002	Reinstated=06	/27/2002 Maile	d=08/28/2001			l l
}	11/08/2003 05/08/2005	REINSTATED OPR					
ł	11/08/2003 06/08/2005 RD	Class D New W	LESS DRIVING)	Points=00 State	∃=IL		Í
İ		Class=D Non U'	ru citation #=	5073			
ļ	(PAGE 3 - MORE)						
							ļ

•

÷ •

				Fri	May 07 1	2:57:49	2010
Message From Termina Originally Sent To: H	f i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	Operator: TI	ME	·			
Date/Time Sent: 07-M	AY-2010 12.57.95						
/0780 B343 G344 ==>> BELAJEVS, ANDRET	S Sev-M DOB-06/	WIMPD0000 DOT	195515	49 05/07	/10 12:5	7 01 OF	01 =
03/27/2005 06/03/2005	GUILTY S (SPEED	20/19/7 TNG (1 - 10 000					ĺ
S	mph $346.57(5)$	Points=03 Cour	R)) 9 Over in	a 35			1
	MUNICIPAL CON	RT County=WASH	NUTION OL	JOINT			
	CIFAFIOD #-77	750 <u>77.1 // / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / </u>	- 11				1
03/27/2005 06/24/2005 SE	GUILTY SE (SPEE	DING FXCRee / 1					ļ
SE	over in a 65	mph 346.57(4)(g	WORE JVER)) 24			ŀ
	Court=OZAUKEE	COUNTY CIRCUIT	COURT Class.	n			ļ
	Citation #=F8	10682-5 See Fil	e #-sessar	0		•	
09/14/2005	SUSPENDED 2 MON	TH DR (DRIVER R	ECORD) DOT & C	TTAN			İ
DR	Case #=S68239	7 Eligible For					ļ
	Reinstatement:	=11/15/2005 Rei	nstated=11/18	/2005			1
	Mai⊥eq=09/14/2	2005		2005			1
11/18/2005	REINSTATED DEC C	2683307					
09/08/2006 12/12/2006	GUILTY OWS (OPER	RATING WHILE SU	SPENDED) Point	.s=00			ļ
jows i	State=IL Class	=D Non UTC Cit	ation #=399139	7			İ
							!

End of Record (PAGE 4 - END)

.

. .. .

---- -----

•

----- - - -----

;

ł

- - -- - -----



CITY OF MILWAUKEE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Thursday, May 20, 2010

COMMITTEE MEETING NOTICE

Thomas L. Coleman 3734 N. 55th St Milwaukee, WI 53216

You are requested to attend a hearing which is to be held in Room 301-B, Third Floor, City Hall on:

Friday, June 04, 2010 at 9:00 A.M

Regarding: Your Public Passenger Vehicle Driver application.

There is a possibility that your application may be denied for the following reasons:

See attached police report.

Notice for applicants Proof of warrant satisfaction or payment of fines must be submitted at the hearing on the above with warrants or _____ date and time. Failure to comply with this requirement may result in a delay of the granting/denial of your application. unpaid fines:

Failure to appear at this meeting may result in the denial of your application. You will be given an opportunity to speak on behalf of the application and to respond and challenge any charges or reasons given for the denial. You may present witnesses under oath and you may also confront and cross-examine opposing witnesses under oath. If you wish to do so and at your own expense, you may be accompanied by an attorney of your choosing to represent you at this hearing. If you have difficulty with the English language, you should bring an interpreter with you, at your own expense, so that you can answer questions and participate in your hearing.

You may examine the application file at this office during regular business hours prior to the hearing date. Inquiries regarding this matter may be directed to the person whose signature appears below.

Limited parking for persons attending meetings in City Hall is available at reduced rates (5 hour limit) at the Milwaukee Center on the southwest comer of East Kilbourn and North Water Street. Parking tickets must be validated in Room 205, (City Clerk's Office) or the first floor Information Booth in City Hall,

PLEASE NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through sign language interpreters or other auxiliary aids. For additional information or to request this service, contact the Council Services Division ADA Coordinator at (414) 286-2998, Fax - (414) 286-3456, TDD - (414) 286-2025, or by writing to the Coordinator at Room 205, City Hall, 200 E. Wells Street, Milwaukee, WI 53202.

RONALD D. LEONHARDT, CITY CLERK

By Rebecca N. Shill Rebecca N. Grill

License Division Manager

If you have questions regarding this notice please contact the License Division at (414) 286-2238.

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT LICENSE REPORT DATE OF FILING 04/28/2010 LICENSE TYPE DRN LICENSE NUMBER 23064 NEW X RENEWAL OTHER WARD ADD'L INFO: C455-8327-5176-00CLASS LPT APPLICANT COLEMAN, THOMAS L PARTNER: ADDRESS: 3734 N 55TH ST ADDRESS: CITY: MILWAUKEE CITY: STATE: WI ZIP: 53216 STATE: ZIP: PHONE: (414)627-5366 DOB: 05/16/1975 PHONE: DOB: MAIDEN/OTHER: BUSINESS: AMERICAN PARTNER2 ADDRESS: ADDRESS: CITY: CITY: STATE: ZIP: STATE: ZIP: PHONE : PHONE: DOB: SPOUSE: DOB: BUILDING OWNER: DOES APPLICANT HAVE INTEREST IN ANY OTHER CLASS 'A'/'B'/'C' PREMISES? N Y (Explain) LENGTH OF RESIDENCE AT ABOVE: IN STATE: PREVIOUS ADDRESS: CORPORATION NAME: STATE OF INCORPORATION: DATE OF INCORPORATION: CORPORATE OFFICERS: NAME : NAME : ADDRESS: ADDRESS : CITY: CITY: STATE: ZIP: STATE: ZIP: PHONE: DOB: PHONE: DOB: OFFICE: OFFICE: NAME : NAME : ADDRESS: ADDRESS: CITY: CITY: STATE: ZIP: STATE : ZIP: PHONE: DOB : PHONE : DOB: OFFICE: OFFICE: HAS APPLICANT BEEN DENIED A LICENSE IN THE PAST YEAR: N Y PREVIOUS PREMISES RECORD: N Y EXPLAIN: PROOF OF LEASE/OWNERSHIP/OFFER TO BUY: N Y N/A DOES APPLICANT HOLD ANY OTHER CITY LICENSES: N X TYPE AND NUMBER: A-NUMBER: A-274480 CHECKED WITH ID DIVISION: N (Y 4-29-10 KR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

INVESTIGATING OFFICER: DATE:

, MAY 0 7 **20**10

REVIEWED BY: MAY 1 1 2010 DATE:

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

LICENSE INVESTIGATION UNIT

CRIMINAL RECORD/ORDINANCE VIOLATION/INCIDENTS SYNOPSIS

DATE: 05/07/10 LICENSE TYPE: DRN NEW: X RENEWAL:

No. 23064 Application Date: 04/28/10 Expiration Date:

License Location: Business Name:

Aldermanic District:

Licensee/Applicant: COLEMAN, Thomas L. (Last Name, First Name, MI) Date of Birth: 05/16/75

Male: X

Zip Code: 53216

Female:

Home Address: 3734 N. 55th St. City: Milwaukee Home Phone: (414) 627-5366

-

This report is written by Police Officer Mary SIKORA, assigned to the License Investigation Unit, Days.

State: WI

The Milwaukee Police Department's investigation regarding this application revealed the following:

1. On 12/05/94 the applicant was charged in Milwaukee County with Carrying a Concealed Weapon 941.23 (misd).

Charge :	Carrying a Concealed Weapon					
Finding :	Guilty, Circuit Court					
Sentence :	40 days House of Correction-stayed, 6 months probation, 15 days House					
	of Correction					
Date :	05/08/95					
Case :	1994CM411269					

- 2. On 10/09/01 the applicant was convicted in City of Milwaukee of Operating While Intoxicated-1st offense and the Wisconsin Department of Transportation revoked his driver's license for 7 months.
 - The Wisconsin Department of Transportation revoked the applicant's driver's license for the following:

12/10/01 1360 days for Non Compliance with Assessment Interview10/04/06 421 days for Non Compliance with Driver Safety Plan

Printed for: G344/002982

Thu Apr 29 07:36:37 2010

Message From Terminal/Unit: TIME Operator: TIME Originally Sent To: H Date/Time Sent: 29-APR-2010 07:36:13 /0781 B343 CADTERM:G344 002982 WIMPD0000 DOT 108093 8 04/29/10 07:36 01 OF 01 R equest: 2010-04-29-07.36.10.000026 Type=CFL First=THOMAS Middle=L Last=COLEMAN Sex=M DOB=05/16/1975 DID/C455-8327-5176-00 NAM/COLEMAN, THOMAS L STR/3734 N 55TH ST CTY/MILWAUKEE ST/WI ZIP/53216 CT/MILWAUKEE SEX/M RAC/BLACK DOB/051675 HGT/600 WGT/240 HAI/BLCK EYE/BRWN DONR/ N LT= RGLR ISS= 02/16/2010 EXP= 05/16/2017 AT= RNW CLASSES= D STATUS= VAL • =====>>> CONDENSED FORMAT / QUICK VIEW <<<====== Regular License Status=D-VAL Expires=05/16/2017 Confidential ID Card Confidential Status=VAL Expires=05/16/2016 ADDRESS UPDATED=02/16/2010 ALCOHOL RELATED CONVICTION COUNT ON WI RECORD: 001 FORMER: First=THOMAS Middle=L Last=COLEMAN Sex=M DOB=05/16/1975 Notified=06/03/1998 DID=C4558327517600 FORMER: First=THOMAS Middle=C Last=COLEMAN Sex=M DOB=05/16/1975 Notified=06/03/1998 DID=C4558237517609 08/09/2001 10/09/2001 GUILTY OWI 09/09/2001 SUSPENDED DOT ACTION 6 MONTH BAC REINSTATED 10/09/2001 REVOKED 7 MONTH OWI REINSTATED (PAGE 1 - MORE ...)

Printed for: G344/002982

Thu Apr 29 07:37:16 2010

Message From Terminal/Unit: TIME Operator: TIME Originally Sent To: H Date/Time Sent: 29-APR-2010 07:36:13 /0781 B343 CADTERM:G344 002982 108093 9 04/29/10 07:36 01 OF 01 = WIMPD0000 DOT ==>> COLEMAN, THOMAS L Sex=M DOB=05/16/1975 12/10/2001 REVOKED DOT ACTION 1360 DAY NCI REINSTATED 08/27/2005 10/26/2005 GUILTY SI 08/31/2005 REINSTATED OPR 01/04/2006 REVOKED DOT ACTION 421 DAY NCP REINSTATED 03/02/2007 REINSTATED REG 03/02/2007 REINSTATED IP 08/20/2008 10/10/2008 GUILTY UV 12/24/2008 SUSPENDED 418 DAY FPF RELEASED ======>>> EXPANDED FORMAT / DETAILED VIEW <<<====== ADDRESS UPDATED=02/16/2010 ALCOHOL RELATED CONVICTION COUNT ON WI RECORD: 001 FORMER: First=THOMAS Middle=L Last=COLEMAN Sex=M DOB=05/16/1975 Notified=06/03/1998 DID=C4558327517600 FORMER: First=THOMAS Middle=C Last=COLEMAN Sex=M DOB=05/16/1975 Notified=06/03/1998 DID=C4558237517609 Regular License Classes=D-VAL Issued=02/16/2010 Expires=05/16/2017 FedMedical=N Primary=Y RealId=N Application Type=RENEWAL ** Confidential Product AND Confidential Status Next ** ID Card Status=VAL Issued=04/24/2009 Expires=05/16/2016 RealId=N Application Type=RENEWAL

(PAGE 2 - MORE ...)

, I
Message From Terminal/Unit: TIME Operator: TIME
Originally Sent To: H
Date/Time Sent: 29-APR-2010 07:36:15
/0781 B343 CADTERM:G344 002982 WIMPD0000 DOT 108093 10 04/29/10 07:36 01 OF 01 =
⊨=>> COLEMAN, THOMAS L Sex=M DOB=05/16/1975
08/09/2001 10/09/2001 GUILTY OWI (OPERATING WHILE INTOXICATED)
OWI 346.63(1)(a) Points=06 Court=BAYSIDE VILLAGE
MUNICIPAL COURT County=MILWAUKEE Cláss=D
Citation #=B158070-3 See File #=R053240
09/09/2001 SUSPENDED 6 MONTH BAC (BLOOD ALCOHOL CONTENT) DOT
BAC ACTION Case #=S132142 Same Incident #=R053240
Eligible For Reinstatement=03/10/2002
Reinstated=08/31/2005 Mailed=09/05/2001 BAC
Incident Date=08/09/2001
10/09/2001 REVOKED 7 MONTH OWI (OPERATING WHILE INTOXICATED)
OWI Case #=R053240 Court=BAYSIDE VILLAGE MUNICIPAL
COURT County=MILWAUKEE Same Incident #=S132142
Eligible For Reinstatement=04/10/2002
Reinstated=08/31/2005 Mailed=11/12/2001
12/10/2001 REVOKED 1360 DAY NCI (NON-COMPLIANCE / APPEAR FOR
NCI ASSESSMENT INTERVIEW) DOT ACTION Case #=R060912
Eligible For Reinstatement=08/31/2005
Reinstated=08/31/2005 Mailed=12/10/2001
08/27/2005 10/26/2005 GUILTY SI (SPEEDING INTERMEDIATE (11-19 OVER)) 18
SI over in a 30 mph 346.57(5) Points=04
Court=WAUWATOSA CITY MUNICIPAL COURT
County=MILWAUKEE Class=D Citation #=F868966-0 08/31/2005 REINSTATED OPR
08/31/2005 REINSTATED OPR
(PAGE 3 - MORE)

'Message From Terminal/Unit: TIME Operator: TIME Originally Sent To: H Date/Time Sent: 29-APR-2010 07:36:15 /0781 B343 CADTERM:G344 002982 WIMPD0000 DOT 108093 11 04/29/10 07:36 01 OF 01 = ==>> COLEMAN, THOMAS L Sex=M DOB=05/16/1975 01/04/2006 REVOKED 421 DAY NCP (NON-COMPLIANCE / DRIVER NCP SAFETY PLAN) DOT ACTION Case #=R443671 Eligible For Reinstatement=03/01/2007 Reinstated=03/02/2007 Mailed=01/04/2006 :03/02/2007 REINSTATED REG 03/02/2007 REINSTATED IP 08/20/2008 10/10/2008 GUILTY UV (UNREGISTERED VEHICLE) 341.04(1) VU Points=00 Court=MILWAUKEE CITY MUNICIPAL COURT BR 2 County=MILWAUKEE Class=D Citation #=L066902-3 Court Case #=08111677 See File #=S049582 12/24/2008 SUSPENDED 418 DAY FPF (FAILURE TO PAY FORFEITURE) FPF Case #=S049582 Court=MILWAUKEE CITY MUNICIPAL COURT BR 2 County=MILWAUKEE Court Case #=08111677 Released=02/16/2010 Mailed=12/29/2008

End of Record (PAGE 4 - END)



CITY OF MILWAUKEE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Thursday, May 20, 2010

COMMITTEE MEETING NOTICE

Kelly A. Kowalski 726 Maple Av Waukesha, WI 53186

You are requested to attend a hearing which is to be held in Room 301-B, Third Floor, City Hall on:

Friday, June 04, 2010 at 9:00 A.M

Regarding: Your Public Passenger Vehicle Driver application.

There is a possibility that your application may be denied for the following reasons:

See attached police report.

Proof of warrant satisfaction or payment of fines must be submitted at the hearing on the above Notice for applicants date and time. Failure to comply with this requirement may result in a delay of the granting/denial with warrants or of your application. unpaid fines:

Failure to appear at this meeting may result in the denial of your application. You will be given an opportunity to speak on behalf of the application and to respond and challenge any charges or reasons given for the denial. You may present witnesses under oath and you may also confront and cross-examine opposing witnesses under oath. If you wish to do so and at your own expense, you may be accompanied by an attorney of your choosing to represent you at this hearing. If you have difficulty with the English language, you should bring an interpreter with you, at your own expense, so that you can answer questions and participate in your hearing.

You may examine the application file at this office during regular business hours prior to the hearing date. Inquiries regarding this matter may be directed to the person whose signature appears below.

Limited parking for persons attending meetings in City Hall is available at reduced rates (5 hour limit) at the Milwaukee Center on the southwest corner of East Kilboum and North Water Street. Parking tickets must be validated in Room 205, (City Clerk's Office) or the first floor Information Booth in City Hall.

PLEASE NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through sign language interpreters or other auxiliary aids. For additional information or to request this service, contact the Council Services Division ADA Coordinator at (414) 286-2998, Fax - (414) 286-3456, TDD - (414) 286-2025, or by writing to the Coordinator at Room 205, City Hall, 200 E. Wells Street, Milwaukee, WI 53202.

RONALD D. LEONHARDT, CITY CLERK

By Rebecca N. Still Rebecca N. Grill

License Division Manager If you have questions regarding this notice please contact the License Division at (414) 286-2238.

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT LICENSE REPORT DATE OF FILING 04/26/2010 LICENSE TYPE DRN LICENSE NUMBER 23061 NEW X RENEWAL OTHER WARD ADD'L INFO: K420-5016-4861-09CLASS LP APPLICANT KOWALSKI, KELLY A PARTNER : ADDRESS: 726 MAPLE AV ADDRESS: CITY: WAUKESHA CITY: STATE: WI ZIP: 53186 STATE: ZIP: PHONE: (262)361-2241 DOB: 10/01/1964 PHONE: DOB: MAIDEN/OTHER: FRIZZELL BUSINESS: BROADWAY LIMOUSINE PARTNER2 ADDRESS: ADDRESS: CITY: CITY: STATE: ZIP: STATE: ZIP: PHONE : PHONE : DOB: SPOUSE: DOB: BUILDING OWNER: DOES APPLICANT HAVE INTEREST IN ANY OTHER CLASS 'A'/'B'/'C' PREMISES? N Y (Explain) LENGTH OF RESIDENCE AT ABOVE: IN STATE: PREVIOUS ADDRESS: CORPORATION NAME: STATE OF INCORPORATION: DATE OF INCORPORATION: CORPORATE OFFICERS: NAME : NAME: ADDRESS: ADDRESS : CITY: CITY: STATE: ZIP: STATE: ZTP: PHONE: DOB: PHONE : DOB: OFFICE: OFFICE: NAME : NAME : ADDRESS: ADDRESS: CITY: CITY: STATE: ZIP: STATE: ZIP: PHONE : DOB :: PHONE: DOB OFFICE: OFFICE: HAS APPLICANT BEEN DENIED A LICENSE IN THE PAST YEAR: N Y PREVIOUS PREMISES RECORD: N Y EXPLAIN: PROOF OF LEASE/OWNERSHIP/OFFER TO BUY: N Y N/A DOES APPLICANT HOLD ANY OTHER CITY LICENSES: N Y TYPE AND NUMBER: A-NUMBER: A 2145 CHECKED WITH ID DIVISION: N Y ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: INVESTIGATING OFFICER: REVIEWED BY: DATE: DATE: MAY 0 7 2010 MAY 0 6 2010

Ł

POLICE OF UN 2000

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

LICENSE INVESTIGATION UNIT

CRIMINAL RECORD/ORDINANCE VIOLATION/INCIDENTS SYNOPSIS

DATE: 05/05/10 LICENSE TYPE: DRN NEW: X RENEWAL:

No. 23061 Application Date: 04/26/10 Expiration Date:

License Location: Business Name:

Aldermanic District:

Licensee/Applicant: KOWALSKI, Kelly A. (Last Name, First Name, MI) Date of Birth: 10/01/64

Male:

Female: X

Home Address: 726 Maple Ave. City: Waukesha Home Phone: (262) 361-2241

State: WI Zip C

Zip Code: 53186

This report is written by Police Officer Mary SIKORA, assigned to the License Investigation Unit, Days.

The Milwaukee Police Department's investigation regarding this application revealed the following:

1. On 02/10/00 the applicant was charged in Waukesha County with Possession w/Intent to Manufacture/Distribute THC §961.41 (felony), Maintain a Drug Trafficking Place §961.42 (felony), and Tax Stamp Violation §139.95 (felony).

2 :	Possession w/Intent to Manufacture/Distribute THC Maintain a Drug Trafficking Place Tax Stamp Violation				
	Guilty, Circuit Court				
2&3:	Dismissed-read in				
Sentence :	30 months prison-imposed and stayed, 3 years probation, 6 month				
	license suspension, 9 months jail				
Date :	08/17/00				
Case :	2000CF000136				

÷ .

Page 2 Re: Kowalski, Kelly A.

2. On 07/27/01 the applicant was charged in Waukesha County with Fail to Report Changes in Income- 2 counts §49.127 (felony), Fail to Notify Welfare Agency of Income §49.95 (felony), and Make False Statement to Public Agency §946.32 (felony).

Charge 1&2: Fail to Report Changes in Income

- 3: Fail to Notify Welfare Agency of Income
- 4: Make False Statement to Public Agency
- Finding 1&2: Guilty, Circuit Court-1 count, 1 count dismissed-read in 3&4: Dismissed-read in
- Sentence: 5 years prison-imposed and stayed, 10 years probation, 12 months jail
- Date : 01/31/02
- Case : 2001CF000715

Operator: TIME Message From Terminal/Unit: TIME Originally Sent To: H Date/Time Sent: 27-APR-2010 07:37:11 WIMPD0000 DOT 105160 10 04/27/10 07:37 01 OF 02 题 /0781 B343 CADTERM:G344 002982 equest: 2010-04-27-07.37.08.000050 Type=CFL First=KELLY Middle=A Last=KOWALSKI Sex=F DOB=10/01/1964 DID/K420-5016-4861-09 NAM/KOWALSKI, KELLY A STR/726 MAPLE AVE ST/WI ZIP/53186 CT/WAUKESHA CTY/WAUKESHA SEX/F RAC/WHITE DOB/100164 HGT/506 WGT/145 HAI/BRWN EYE/BRWN DONR/ Y ISS= 09/30/2008 EXP= 10/01/2016 AT= RNW LT= RGLR CLASSES= D STATUS= VAL _____ ======>>> CONDENSED FORMAT / QUICK VIEW <<<======= Regular License Status=D-VAL Expires=10/01/2016 ADDRESS UPDATED=07/27/2004 FORMER: First=KELLY Middle=A Last=FRIZZELL Sex=F DOB=10/01/1964 Notified=09/07/2000 DID=F6245016486104 MOVED FROM FLORIDA 07/21/1993 MOVED TO NEW YORK 10/23/1992 ______ =====>>> EXPANDED FORMAT / DETAILED VIEW <<<====== ADDRESS UPDATED=07/27/2004

(PAGE 1 - MORE ...)

Message From Terminal/Unit: TIME Operator: TIME Originally Sent To: H Date/Time Sent: 27-APR-2010 07:37:11 /0781 B343 CADTERM:G344 002982 WIMPD0000 DOT 105160 11 04/27/10 07:37 01 OF 01 = =>> KOWALSKI, KELLY A Sex=F DOB=10/01/1964 FORMER: First=KELLY Middle=A Last=FRIZZELL Sex=F DOB=10/01/1964 Notified=09/07/2000 DID=F6245016486104 MOVED FROM FLORIDA 07/21/1993 MOVED TO NEW YORK 10/23/1992

Regular License Classes=D-VAL Issued=09/30/2008 Expires=10/01/2016 FedMedical=N Primary=Y RealId=N Application Type=RENEWAL

End of Record (PAGE 2 - END)



CITY OF MILWAUKEE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Thursday, May 20, 2010

COMMITTEE MEETING NOTICE

Vicki A. Telford 5644 N. 95th St Milwaukee, WI 53225

You are requested to attend a hearing which is to be held in Room 301-B, Third Floor, City Hall on:

Friday, June 04, 2010 at 9:00 A.M

Regarding: Your Public Passenger Vehicle Driver application.

There is a possibility that your application may be denied for the following reasons:

See attached police report.

 Notice for applicants
 Proof of warrant satisfaction or payment of fines must be submitted at the hearing on the above at the warrants or date and time. Failure to comply with this requirement may result in a delay of the granting/denial of your application.

Failure to appear at this meeting may result in the denial of your application. You will be given an opportunity to speak on behalf of the application and to respond and challenge any charges or reasons given for the denial. You may present witnesses under oath and you may also confront and cross-examine opposing witnesses under oath. If you wish to do so and at your own expense, you may be accompanied by an attorney of your choosing to represent you at this hearing. If you have difficulty with the English language, you should bring an interpreter with you, at your own expense, so that you can answer questions and participate in your hearing.

You may examine the application file at this office during regular business hours prior to the hearing date. Inquiries regarding this matter may be directed to the person whose signature appears below.

Limited parking for persons attending meetings in City Hall Is available at reduced rates (5 hour limit) at the Milwaukee Center on the southwest corner of East Kilboum and North Water Street. Parking tickets must be validated in Room 205, (City Clerk's Office) or the first floor Information Booth in City Hall.

PLEASE NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through sign language interpreters or other auxiliary aids. For additional information or to request this service, contact the Council Services Division ADA Coordinator at (414) 286-2998, Fax - (414) 286-3456, TDD - (414) 286-2025, or by writing to the Coordinator at Room 205. City Hall, 200 E. Wells Street, Milwaukee, WI 53202.

RONALD D. LEONHARDT, CITY CLERK

Rebecca N. Grill License Division Manager If you have questions regarding this notice please contact the License Division at (414) 286-2238. MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT LICENSE REPORT DATE OF FILING 03/08/2010 LICENSE TYPE DRN LICENSE NUMBER 22946 NEW X RENEWAL OTHER WARD ADD'L INFO: T416-8618-4847-08CLASS LPT APPLICANT TELFORD, VICKI A PARTNER: ADDRESS: 5644 N 95TH STADDRESS: CITY: MILWAUKEE CITY: STATE: WI ZIP: 53225 STATE: ZIP: PHONE: (414)551-2056 DOB: 09/27/1984 PHONE: DOB : MAIDEN/OTHER: BUSINESS: PARTNER2 ADDRESS: ADDRESS: CITY: CITY: STATE: ZIP: STATE: ZIP: PHONE: PHONE: DOB: SPOUSE: DOB: BUILDING OWNER: DOES APPLICANT HAVE INTEREST IN ANY OTHER CLASS 'A'/'B'/'C' PREMISES? N Y (Explain) LENGTH OF RESIDENCE AT ABOVE: IN STATE: PREVIOUS ADDRESS: CORPORATION NAME: STATE OF INCORPORATION: DATE OF INCORPORATION: CORPORATE OFFICERS: NAME: NAME : ADDRESS: ADDRESS: CITY: CITY: STATE: ZIP: STATE: ZIP: PHONE : DOB: PHONE: DOB: OFFICE: OFFICE: NAME: NAME : ADDRESS: ADDRESS: CITY: CITY: STATE: ZIP: STATE: ZIP: PHONE : DOB: PHONE: DOB: OFFICE: OFFICE: HAS APPLICANT BEEN DENIED A LICENSE IN THE PAST YEAR: N Y PREVIOUS PREMISES RECORD: N Y EXPLAIN: PROOF OF LEASE/OWNERSHIP/OFFER TO BUY: N Y N/A DOES APPLICANT HOLD ANY OTHER CITY LICENSES: N Y TYPE AND NUMBER: A-NUMBER: A-27409 CHECKED WITH ID DIVISION: N 3-10-10 Ke ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: POLICE OBJECTION INVESTIGATING OFFICER: REVIEWED DATE : DATE : MAR 1 6 2010

٤,

MAR 1 2 2010

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

4

с **т**

LICENSE INVESTIGATION UNIT

CRIMINAL RECORD/ORDINANCE VIOLATION/INCIDENTS SYNOPSIS

DATE: 03/12/10 LICENSE TYPE: DRN **No.** 22946 NEW: X Application Date: 03/08/10 **RENEWAL:** Expiration Date: License Location: Aldermanic District: **Business Name:** Licensee/Applicant: TELFORD, Vicki A. (Last Name, First Name, MI) Date of Birth: 09/27/84 Male: X Female: Home Address: 5644 N. 95th St. City: Milwaukee State: WI **Zip Code:** 53225 Home Phone: (414) 551-2056

This report is written by Police Officer Mary SIKORA, assigned to the License Investigation Unit, Days.

The Milwaukee Police Department's investigation regarding this application revealed the following:

1. On 12/08/05 the applicant was charged in Waukesha County with 2 counts of Misappropriate ID Information to Obtain Money §943.20 (felony).

Charge :		Misappropriate ID Information to Obtain Money
Finding :		Guilty, Circuit Court-1 count, 1 count dismissed and read in
Sentence :		3 years probation, 60 days jail
Date :	(03/13/08
Case :		2005CF001387

 On 01/03/07 the applicant was cited in the City of Milwaukee for Assault and Battery at 3701 N. 14th St.

Charge	:	Assault and Battery
Finding	:	Guilty, Municipal Court
Sentence		\$353.00 fine-past due warrant issued
Date	:	02/19/07
Case	:	07009202

Page 2 Re: Telford, Vicki A.

• The applicant is on Probation for item # 1 until 03/13/10. Email notification to the Wisconsin Department of Corrections and the License Division on 03/12/10.

۲

- The applicant has an open warrant for item # 2 with Milwaukee Municipal court. Warrant notification letter sent 03/12/10.
- The applicant has the following overdue fines in Milwaukee Municipal Court that have been referred to collections:

08080913	Failure to Display License Plates	\$ 58.60
08080914	Operating after Suspension	109.00
08080915	Seat Belt Violation	10.00

Printed for: G344/002982

Tue Mar 09 07:42:35 2010

Message From Terminal/Unit: TIME Operator: TIME Originally Sent To: H Date/Time Sent: 09-MAR-2010 07:42:17 /0781 B343 CADTERM:G344 002982 WIMPD0000 DOT 106552 4 03/09/10 07:42 01 OF 01 R equest: 2010-03-09-07.42.16.000019 Type=CFL First=VICKI Middle=A Last=TELFORD Sex=F DOB=09/27/1984 DID/T416-8618-4847-08 NAM/TELFORD, VICKI A STR/3701 N 14TH ST #A ST/WI ZIP/53206 CT/MILWAUKEE CTY/MILWAUKEE SEX/F RAC/BLACK DOB/092784 HGT/506 WGT/170 HAI/BRWN EYE/BRWN DONR/ N LT= RGLR ISS= 07/02/2009 EXP= 09/27/2016 AT= DUP CLASSES= D STATUS= VAL =====>>> CONDENSED FORMAT / QUICK VIEW <<<====== Regular License Status=D-VAL Expires=09/27/2016 Confidential ID Card Confidential Status=VAL Expires=09/27/2009 ADDRESS UPDATED=01/19/2010 OAR/OWS/OWD CONVICTION(S) EXIST ON WI RECORD FORMER: First=VICTORIA Middle=A Last=TELFORD Sex=F DOB=05/08/1986 DID=T4168618666809 06/25/2005 08/16/2005 GUILTY OWS 06/15/2008 08/07/2008 GUILTY OWS 06/15/2008 08/07/2008 GUILTY FFS 06/15/2008 08/07/2008 GUILTY IP CORRESPONDENCE: POINTS WARNING LETTER 08/11/2008 (PAGE 1 - MORE ...)

Printed for: G344/002982

Message From Terminal/Unit: TIME Operator: TIME Originally Sent To: H Date/Time Sent: 09-MAR-2010 07:42:17 /0781 B343 CADTERM:G344 002982 WIMPD0000 DOT 106552 8 03/09/10 07:42 01 OF 01 = ==>> TELFORD, VICKI A Sex=F DOB=09/27/1984 ======>>> EXPANDED FORMAT / DETAILED VIEW <<<====== ADDRESS UPDATED=01/19/2010 OAR/OWS/OWD CONVICTION(S) EXIST ON WI RECORD FORMER: First=VICTORIA Middle=A Last=TELFORD Sex=F DOB=05/08/1986 DID=T4168618666809 Regular License Classes=D-VAL Issued=07/02/2009 Expires=09/27/2016 FedMedical=N Primary=Y RealId=N Application Type=DUPLICATE ** Confidential Product AND Confidential Status Next ** ID Card Status=VAL Issued=09/05/2007 Expires=09/27/2009 RealId=N Application Type=DUPLICATE 06/25/2005 08/16/2005 GUILTY OWS (OPERATING WHILE SUSPENDED) OWS 343.44(1)(a) Points=06 Court=MILWAUKEE CITY MUNICIPAL COURT BR 3 County=MILWAUKEE Class=D Citation #=F942517-2 Court Case #=05075624 06/15/2008 08/07/2008 GUILTY OWS (OPERATING WHILE SUSPENDED) OWS 343.44(1)(a) Points=06 Court=MILWAUKEE CITY MUNICIPAL COURT BR 3 County=MILWAUKEE Class=D Citation #=L309253-0 Court Case #=08080914 (PAGE 2 - MORE ...)

Message From Terminal/Unit: TIME Opérator: TIME Originally Sent To: H Date/Time Sent: 09-MAR-2010 07:42:18 /0781 B343 CADTERM:G344 002982 WIMPD0000 DOT 106552 9 03/09/10 07:42 01 OF 01 = =>> TELFORD, VICKI A Sex=F DOB=09/27/1984 06/15/2008 08/07/2008 GUILTY FFS (FAILURE TO FASTEN SEAT BELT) FFS 347.48(2m)(b) Points=00 Court=MILWAUKEE CITY MUNICIPAL COURT BR 3 County=MILWAUKEE Class=D Citation #=L309254-1 Court Case #=08080915 06/15/2008 08/07/2008 GUILTY IP (IMPROPER PLATES) 341.15(1) Points=00 ΊP Court=MILWAUKEE CITY MUNICIPAL COURT BR 3 County=MILWAUKEE Class=D Citation #=L309252-6 Court Case #=08080913 108/11/2008 CORRESPONDENCE: POINTS WARNING LETTER

End of Record (PAGE 3 - END)

Obenshain, Frances

From: License Sent: Friday, April 30, 2010 2:18 PM **Obenshain**, Frances To: Subject: FW: City License Letter; Vicki Telford Please add to file. ----Original Message-----From: Lueck, Sherry L - DOC [mailto:SherryL.Lueck@Wisconsin.gov]
Sent: Friday, April 30, 2010 9:48 AM To: Li<u>cense</u> Subject: RE: City License Letter; Vicki Telford Not a violation at this time. ----Original Message---From: License [mailto:LICENSE@milwaukee.gov] Sent: Wednesday, April 07, 2010 4:55 PM To: Williams, Mike B - DOC Cc: Lueck, Sherry L - DOC Subject: RE: City License Letter; Vicki Telford Would you please clarify whether such a license is or is not in violation of the offender's rules and conditions? The position of the department is unclear based on the wording of the first sentence of the second paragraph. Thanks. License Division City of Milwaukee 200 E. Wells St., Room 105 Phone: 414-286-2238 Fax: 414-286-3057 www.milwaukee.gov/license ----Original Message-----From: Williams, Mike B - DOC [mailto:Mike.Williams@wisconsin.gov] Sent: Wednesday, April 07, 2010 8:51 AM To: Gril1, Rebecca; License Subject: FW: City License Letter; Vicki Telford ----Original Message-----From: Lueck, Sherry L - DOC Sent: Wednesday, March 31, 2010 9:37 AM To: Williams, Mike B - DOC; Bink, Dianne - DOC Subject: City License Letter; Vicki Telford -----Original Message-----From: Lueck: Sherry L ~ 8005060913281385 [mailto:SherryL.Lueck@Wisconsin.gov] Sent: Wednesday, March 31, 2010 9:29 AM To: Lueck, Sherry L - DOC Subject: GlobalScan document sent from luecksl.



City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	100	147	Version:	1						
Туре:	Ordi	inance			Status:	In Committee				
File created:	5/25	5/2010			In control:	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE				
On agenda:					Final action					
Effective date:										
Title:	A sı	A substitute ordinance relating to parking controls.								
Sponsors:	THE CHAIR									
Indexes:	PAF	RKING REG	GULATION	S						
Attachments:	Fisc	al Note, Pa	arking Lette	ers, H	earing Notice	List				
Date	Ver.	Action By				Action	Result	Tally		
5/25/2010	0	COMMO	N COUNC	IL		ASSIGNED TO				
5/26/2010	1	CITY CL	ERK			DRAFT SUBMITTED				
5/27/2010	0	PUBLIC	SAFETY C	OMM	ITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT				
5/27/2010	0	PUBLIC	SAFETY C	OMM	ITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT				

File #:	100147 Version: 1
Number 100147 Version Substitute 1 Reference	
Analysis	dinance relating to parking controls. establishes the above-mentioned parking requirements in various parts of the
City. Body The Mayor and	Common Council of the City of Milwaukee do ordain as follows:
Part 1. Section	101-23-2 of the Code relating to No Stopping is amended by adding the following:
On the east sid AM Monday t	e of South 27 th Street from West Oklahoma Avenue to West Ohio Avenue from 6:30 AM to 9:0 prough Friday
Part 2. Section	101-23-3 of the Code relating to No Parking is amended by striking the following:
"On the north east thereof at	side of West Blue Mound Road from the east curb line of North 61 st Street to a point 150 feet any time"
"On the east si south thereof"	de of North 73 rd Street from a point 1560 feet south of West Bradley Road to a point 125 feet
Part 3. Section	101-23-3 of the Code relating to No Parking is amended by adding the following:
On the north s	de of West Blue Mound Road from North 61 st Street to a point 50 feet east
On the north si point 115 feet	de of West Cherry Street from a point 320 feet east of North Dr. Martin L. King Jr. Drive to a east thereof
On the south s point 115 feet	de of West Cherry Street from a point 235 feet east of North Dr. Martin L. King Jr. Drive to a east thereof
On the south s	de of West Clybourn Street from North 2 nd Street to a point 50 feet east
On the west side	le of South 22 nd Street from West Grant Street to a point 310 feet south
On the east sid	e of South 27th Street from West Ohio Avenue to West Morgan Avenue
Part 4. Section	101-23-4-d of the Code relating to Two-Hour Parking is amended by striking the following:
	side of East Oklahoma Avenue from the east curb of South Kinnickinnic Avenue to a point 160 feet east thereof"

Part 5. Section 101-23-4-d of the Code relating to Two-Hour Parking is amended by adding the following:

On South Aldrich Street from East Bay Street to a point 190 feet south

Part 6. Section 101-23-10-a of the Code relating to No Parking During Winter Months is amended by striking the following:

"On the west side of South 22nd Street from West Grant Street south to the first east/west alley"

Part 7. Section 101-24-1 of the Code relating to Tow-Away Zones is amended by adding the following:

On the east side of South 27th Street from West Oklahoma Avenue to West Ohio Avenue from 6:30 AM to 9:00 AM Monday through Friday

Part 8. Section 101-27-3-b-1 of the Code relating to Alternate Side Night Parking is amended by adding the following:

On West Blue Mound Road from North 91st Street to North 92nd Street

Part 9. Section 101-27-10 of the Code relating to Night Parking Exceptions is amended by striking the following:

"On South 9th Place from West Oklahoma Avenue to West Morgan Avenue"

Drafter Department of Public Works Infrastructure Services KPA: 5/26/10 100147 Parking Ordnance

CITY OF MILWAUKEE FISCAL NOTE

A) DATE: May 26, 2010

FILE NUMBER: 100147 Original Fiscal Note 🖾 Substitute 🗆

SUBJECT: City-wide Parking Ordinance

B) SUBMITTED BY (NAME/TITLE/DEPT./EXT.): Kevin P. Antczak, E.T. VI, Infrastructure Services Div., #3236

C) CHECK ONE: E ADOPTION OF THIS FILE AUTHORIZES EXPENDITURES. ADOPTION OF THIS FILE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE EXPENDITURES; FURTHER COMMON COUNCIL ACTION NEEDED. LIST ANTICIPATED COSTS IN SECTION G BELOW. NOT APPLICABLE/NO FISCAL IMPACT.

D) CHARGE TO: DEPARTMENTAL ACCOUNT (DA) CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (CPF) PERM. IMPROVEMENT FUNDS (PIF) OTHER (SPECIFY)

□ CONTINGENT FUND (CF) □ SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS (SPA)

□ GRANT & AID ACCOUNTS (G & AA)

GRANI & ALD ACCOUNTS (G

		3.000177			
E) PURPOSE	SPECIFY TYPE/USE	ACCOUNT	EXPENDITURE	REVENUE	SAVINGS
SALARIES/WAGES:					
SUPPLIES:					
MATERIALS:					
NEW EQUIPMENT:					
EQUIPMENT REPAIR:					
OTHER:		ST220100600	\$ 4,500		
TOTALS:			\$ 4,500		
		1			

F) FOR EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES WHICH WILL OCCUR ON AN ANNUAL BASIS OVER SEVERAL YEARS CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX BELOW AND THEN LIST EACH ITEM AND DOLLAR AMOUNT SEPARATELY.

□ 1-3 YEARS	□ 3-5 YEARS	
□ 1-3 YEARS	□ 3-5 YEARS	
□ 1-3 YEARS	□ 3-5 YEARS	

G) LIST ANY ANTICIPATED FUTURE COSTS THIS PROJECT WILL REQUIRE FOR COMPLETION:

Will require sign maintenance of a normal nature.

H) LIST ANY ANTICIPATED FUTURE COSTS THIS PROJECT WILL REQUIRE FOR COMPLETION:

Estimate is based on number of signs and standards necessary to cover File #100147.

Honorable Robert G. Donovan Alderman, 8th Aldermanic District Room 205, City Hall

Subject: <u>8TH ALDERMANIC DISTRICT - FILE NO.100147</u> INSTALL NO PARKING ON THE WEST SIDE OF SOUTH 22ND STREET FROM WEST GRANT STREET TO A POINT 310 FEET SOUTH

> REMOVE NO PARKING WINTER MONTHS ON THE WEST SIDE OF SOUTH 22ND STREET FROM WEST GRANT STREET SOUTH TO THE ALLEY

Dear Alderman Donovan:

In compliance with your request on behalf of local residents, legislation will be prepared for consideration at the next Public Safety Committee meeting to install the above-captioned parking restriction.

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey S. Polenske, P.E. City Engineer

RWB:sdp

Honorable Michael J. Murphy Alderman, 10th Aldermanic District Room 205, City Hall

Subject: <u>10TH ALDERMANIC DISTRICT - FILE NO. 100147</u> REMOVE NO PARKING ON THE NORTH SIDE OF WEST BLUE MOUND ROAD EAST OF NORTH 61ST STREET

Dear Alderman Murphy:

This is in response to your request on behalf of a local business owner to remove the abovecaptioned traffic restriction.

Our Traffic Engineering staff has investigated this request and found that all but 50 feet of the "No Parking" restriction can be removed, thereby restoring additional on-street parking in this area, and still provide the necessary sight clearance for motorists exiting North 61st Street onto West Blue Mound Road.

We will prepare the necessary legislation that will be heard at the next Public Safety Committee meeting, so that you may support it to final passage.

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey S. Polenske, P.E. City Engineer

RWB:sdp

Honorable Tony Zielinski Alderman, 14th Aldermanic District Room 205, City Hall

Subject: <u>14TH ALDERMANIC DISTRICT - FILE NO. 100147</u> REMOVE TWO-HOUR PARKING ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF EAST OKLAHOMA AVENUE FROM SOUTH KINNICKINNIC AVENUE TO A POINT 160 FEET EAST

Dear Alderman Zielinski:

This is in response to a request we received from of a local business owner to remove the above-captioned parking restriction.

Our Traffic Engineering staff has investigated this request and found that since this restriction is only located in front of this business, we have no objection to its removal.

We will prepare the necessary legislation for the next Public Safety Committee meeting, so that you may support it to final passage.

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey S. Polenske, P.E. City Engineer

RWB:sdp

Honorable Joseph Dudzik Alderman, 11th Aldermanic District Room 205, City Hall

Subject: <u>11TH ALDERMANIC DISTRICT – FILE NO. 100147</u> INSTALLATION NO PARKING ANYTIME ON THE EAST SIDE OF SOUTH 27TH STREET FROM WEST OHIO AVENUE TO WEST MORGAN AVENUE

Dear Alderman Dudzik:

Since adequate off street parking facilities exist on the east side of South 27th Street from West Ohio Avenue to West Morgan Avenue and since the removal of underused on-street parking will reduce northbound congestion on South 27th Street and increase safety, we recommend the installation of no parking anytime on the east side of South 27th Street from West Ohio Avenue to West Morgan Avenue.

We will prepare the necessary legislation that will be heard at the next Public Safety Committee meeting, so you may support it to final passage.

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey S. Polenske, P.E. City Engineer

RWB:sdp

Honorable Joseph Dudzik Alderman, 11th Aldermanic District Room 205, City Hall

Subject: <u>11TH ALDERMANIC DISTRICT – FILE NO. 100147</u> INSTALLATION NO STOPPING TOW AWAY ZONE 6:30 AM TO 9:00 AM MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY ON THE EAST SIDE OF SOUTH 27TH STREET FROM WEST EUCLID AVENUE TO WEST OHIO AVENUE

Dear Alderman Dudzik:

The Mitchell Interchange Project has caused an increase in northbound traffic on South 27th Street between West Oklahoma Avenue and West Morgan Avenue during the morning peak period. None of the businesses on the affected stretch are open before 9:00 AM Monday through Friday. Therefore, to reduce congestion and improve safety during the Mitchell Interchange Project, we recommend the installation of No Stopping Tow Away Zone from 6:30 AM to 9:00 AM Monday through Friday on the east side of South 27th Street from West Euclid Avenue to West Ohio Avenue.

We will prepare the necessary legislation that will be heard at the next Public Safety Committee meeting, so you may support it to final passage.

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey S. Polenske, P.E. City Engineer

RWB:sdp

Honorable Terry L. Witkowski Alderman, 13th Aldermanic District Room 205, City Hall

Subject: <u>13TH ALDERMANIC DISTRICT – FILE NO. 100147</u> INSTALLATION NO STOPPING TOW AWAY ZONE 6:30 AM TO 9:00 AM MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY ON THE EAST SIDE OF SOUTH 27TH STREET FROM WEST OKLAHOMA AVENUE TO WEST EUCLID AVENUE

Dear Alderman Dudzik:

The Mitchell Interchange Project has caused an increase in northbound traffic on South 27th Street between West Oklahoma Avenue and West Morgan Avenue during the morning peak period. None of the businesses on the affected stretch are open before 9:00 AM Monday through Friday. Therefore, to reduce congestion and improve safety during the Mitchell Interchange project, we recommend the installation of No Stopping Tow Away Zone from 6:30 AM to 9:00 AM Monday through Friday on the east side of South 27th Street from West Oklahoma Avenue to West Euclid Avenue.

We will prepare the necessary legislation that will be heard at the next Public Safety Committee meeting, so you may support it to final passage.

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey S. Polenske, P.E. City Engineer

RWB:sdp

Honorable Michael J. Murphy Alderman, 10th Aldermanic District Room 205, City Hall

Subject: <u>10TH ALDERMANIC DISTRICT - FILE NO. 100147</u> EXCEPTION TO ALTERNATE-SIDE NIGHT PARKING ON WEST BLUE MOUND ROAD FROM NORTH 91ST STREET TO NORTH 92ND STREET

Dear Alderman Murphy:

In compliance with your request, legislation will be prepared for consideration at the next Public Safety Committee Meeting to add the above location to the list of streets on which overnight parking is allowed on both sides of the street.

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey S. Polenske, P.E. City Engineer

RWB:sdp

Honorable Tony Zielinski Alderman, 14th Aldermanic District Room 205, City Hall

Subject: <u>14TH ALDERMANIC DISTRICT. – FILE NO. 100147</u> REMOVE WINTER NIGHT PARKING ON SOUTH 9TH PLACE FROM WEST OKLAHOMA AVENUE TO WEST MORGAN AVENUE

Dear Alderman Zielinski:

With the introduction of the all-way stop on West Euclid Avenue at South 9th Place, and the lifting of the through highway status on South 9th Place from West Oklahoma Avenue to West Morgan Avenue the above-captioned parking restriction is no longer needed. This restriction allowed residents to park on this through highway during the winter months of the year where it was previously illegal to do so. This change in the ordinance will keep our records in order, and will not change how residents park on the street at night. Therefore, legislation will be prepared for consideration at the next Public Safety Committee meeting to remove the above-captioned parking restriction.

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey S. Polenske, P.E. City Engineer

RWB:sdp

Honorable Robert W. Puente Alderman, 9th Aldermanic District Room 205, City Hall

Subject: <u>9TH ALDERMANIC DISTRICT – FILE NO. 100147</u> REMOVE NO PARKING ON THE EAST SIDE OF NORTH 73RD STREET FROM A POINT 1,560 FEET SOUTH OF WEST BRADLEY ROAD TO A POINT 125 FEET FURTHER SOUTH AT ANY TIME

Dear Alderman Murphy:

This is in response to your request on behalf of a local business owner to remove the abovecaptioned parking restriction.

Our Traffic Engineering staff has investigated this request and found that additional parking could be restored in this area, due to the fact that the above mentioned business owner originally requested the installation of this restriction.

We will prepare the necessary legislation for the next Public Safety Committee meeting, so that you may support it to final passage.

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey S. Polenske, P.E. City Engineer

RWB:sdp

Honorable Nic Kovac Alderman, 3rd Aldermanic District Room 205, City Hall

Subject: <u>3RD ALDERMANIC DISTRICT – FILE NO. 100147</u> INSTALL NO PARKING ON THE NORTH SIDE OF WEST CHERRY STREET FROM A POINT 320 FEET EAST OF NORTH DR. MARTIN L. KING JR. DRIVE TO A POINT 115 FEET EAST THEREOF

> INSTALL NO PARKING ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF WEST CHERRY STREET FROM A POINT 235 FEET EAST OF NORTH DR. MARTIN L. KING JR. DRIVE TO A POINT 115 FEET EAST THEREOF

Dear Alderman Kovac:

In conjunction with the installation of the mid-block pedestrian crossings on West Cherry Street west of North Dr. Martin L. King Jr. Drive we recommend the installation of the above-captioned parking restrictions to provide sight clearance and increase pedestrian safety at the pedestrian crossing.

We will prepare the necessary legislation that will be heard at the next Public Safety Committee meeting, so that you may support it to final passage.

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey S. Polenske, P.E. City Engineer

RWB:sdp

Honorable Tony Zielinski Alderman, 14th Aldermanic District Room 205, City Hall

Subject: <u>14TH ALDERMANIC DISTRICT – FILE NO.100147</u> INSTALL TWO-HOUR PARKING ON SOUTH ALDRICH STREET FROM EAST BAY STREET TO A POINT 190 FEET SOUTH

Dear Alderman Zielinski:

In compliance with your request, legislation will be prepared for consideration at the next Public Safety Committee meeting to install the above-captioned parking restriction.

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey S. Polenske, P.E. City Engineer

RWB:sdp

Honorable Robert Bauman Alderman, 4th Aldermanic District Room 205, City Hall

Subject: <u>4TH ALDERMANIC DISTRICT – FILE NO. 100147</u> INSTALL NO PARKING ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF WEST CLYBOURN STREET FROM NORTH 2ND STREET TO A POINT 50 FEET EAST

Dear Alderman Bauman:

This is in response to a request from a local resident to install the above-captioned parking restriction.

Our traffic engineering staff has investigated this request and found north bound motorists on North 2^{nd} Street have a difficult time seeing traffic traveling west bound on West Clybourn Street when vehicles park close to the corner. Therefore, in the interest of public safety, we recommend installing this restriction to increase cross traffic visibility at the intersection.

We will prepare the necessary legislation for the next Public Safety Committee meeting, so that you may support it to final passage.

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey S. Polenske, P.E. City Engineer

RWB:sdp

NOTICES SENT TO FOR FILE 100147:

NAME	ADDRESS	DATE NOTICE SENT	Г
Bob Bryson	DPW	5/27/10	
Ald. Bauman		X	
Ald. Kovac		X	
Ald. Dudzik		X	
Ald. Murphy		X	
Ald. Zielinski		X	



City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	100	148	Version:	1						
Туре:	Ordi	nance			Status:	In Committee				
File created:	5/25	6/2010			In control:	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE				
On agenda:					Final action	1:				
Effective date:										
Title:	A su	A substitute ordinance relating to traffic controls.								
Sponsors:	THE	CHAIR								
Indexes:		P SIGNS	,	CON	TROL REGUI	ATIONS, TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAL	_S, TRAFFI	С		
Attachments:	Fisc	al Note, T	raffic Letter	S						
Date	Ver.	Action By	/			Action	Result	Tally		
5/25/2010	0	COMMC	ON COUNC	IL		ASSIGNED TO				
5/26/2010	1	CITY CL	ERK			DRAFT SUBMITTED				
5/27/2010	0	PUBLIC	SAFETY C	OMM	IITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT				
5/27/2010	0	PUBLIC	SAFETY C	OMM	IITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT				

Number 100148 Version Substitute 1 Reference

Sponsor THE CHAIR Title A substitute ordinance relating to traffic controls. Analysis This ordinance establishes the above-mentioned traffic requirements in various parts of the City. Body

The Mayor and Common Council of the City of Milwaukee do ordain as follows:

Part 1. Section 101-7-2 of the Code relating to Designation of Non-intersection Crosswalk is amended by adding the following:

On West Cherry Street at a point 335 feet east of North Dr. Martin L. King Jr. Drive

Part 2. Section 101-12-2 of the Code relating to U-Turns Prohibited is amended by adding the following:

On North Water Street at East Clybourn Street for south bound traffic

On North Water Street at East State Street for south bound traffic

On North Water Street at East Wells Street for north bound traffic

Part 3. Section 101-12-4-a of the Code relating to Mandatory Turns is amended by adding the following:

On North 107th Street at West Park Place right lane must turn right southbound

Part 4. Section 101-16-1 of the Code relating to Stop signs is amended by adding the following:

On North 23rd Street at West Garfield Avenue southbound

On North 97th Street at West Nash Street

Part 5. Section 101-22-1 of the Code relating to One-Way Streets is amended by striking the following:

"On East Euclid Avenue between South Howell Avenue and South Brisbane Avenue Westbound"

"On East Euclid Avenue between South Howell Avenue and South Griffin Avenue Eastbound"

Drafter Department of Public Works Infrastructure Services KPA 5/26/10

I:/common/kantcz/ordinace/100148 Traffic

A) DATE: May 26, 2010

FILE NUMBER: 100148 Original Fiscal Note 🗵 Substitute 🗆

SUBJECT: City-wide Traffic Ordinance

B) SUBMITTED BY (NAME/TITLE/DEPT./EXT.): Kevin P. Antczak, E.T. VI, Infrastructure Services Div., #3236

C) CHECK ONE: Z ADOPTION OF THIS FILE AUTHORIZES EXPENDITURES. ADOPTION OF THIS FILE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE EXPENDITURES; FURTHER COMMON COUNCIL ACTION NEEDED. LIST ANTICIPATED COSTS IN SECTION G BELOW. NOT APPLICABLE/NO FISCAL IMPACT.

D) CHARGE TO:

□ DEPARTMENTAL ACCOUNT (DA) □ CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (CPF)

PERM. IMPROVEMENT FUNDS (PIF)OTHER (SPECIFY)

CONTINGENT FUND (CF)

SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS (SPA)

□ GRANT & AID ACCOUNTS (G & AA)

E) PURPOSE	SPECIFY TYPE/USE	ACCOUNT	EXPENDITURE	REVENUE	SAVINGS
SALARIES/WAGES:					
SUPPLIES:					
MATERIALS:					
NEW EQUIPMENT:					
EQUIPMENT REPAIR:					
OTHER:		ST220100600	\$ 1,500		
TOTALS:			\$ 1,500		

F)	FOR EXPENDITURES AN	ID REVENUES	WHICH WII	L OCCUR	ON AN	ANNUAL	BASIS	OVER	SEVERAL	YEARS	CHECK	THE	APPROPRIATE	BOX
	BELOW AND THEN LIST	EACH ITEM	AND DOLL	R AMOUN	T SEPA	RATELY.								
	1-3 YEARS	□ 3-5 YEAH	RS											
	1-3 YEARS	□ 3-5 YEAP	RS											
	1-3 YEARS	□ 3-5 YEAH	RS											

G) LIST ANY ANTICIPATED FUTURE COSTS THIS PROJECT WILL REQUIRE FOR COMPLETION:

Will require sign maintenance of a normal nature.

H) LIST ANY ANTICIPATED FUTURE COSTS THIS PROJECT WILL REQUIRE FOR COMPLETION:

Estimate is based on number of signs and standards necessary to cover File #100148.

Honorable Tony Zielinski Alderman, 14th Aldermanic District Room 205, City Hall

Subject: <u>14TH ALDERMANIC DISTRICT – FILE NO. 100148</u> REMOVE ONE-WAY TRAFFIC CONTROLS ON EAST EUCLID AVENUE FROM SOUTH BRISBANE AVENUE TO SOUTH GRIFFIN AVENUE

Dear Alderman Zielinski:

In compliance with your request on behalf of local residents, a review the one-way controls on East Euclid Avenue between South Brisbane Avenue and South Griffin Avenue was conducted. This review has found that the one-way controls are no longer needed, therefore we recommend their removal.

We will prepare the necessary legislation for the next Public Safety Committee meeting, so that you may support it to final passage.

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey S. Polenske, P.E. City Engineer

RWB:sdp

Honorable Nic Kovac Alderman, 3rd Aldermanic District Room 205, City Hall

Subject: <u>3RD ALDERMANIC DISTRICT – FILE NO. 100148</u> INSTALL MIDBLOCK CROSING ON WEST CHERRY STREET AT A POINT 335 FEET EAST OF NORTH DR. MARTIN L. KING JR. DRIVE

Dear Alderman Kovac:

This is in response to a request we received from Manpower Inc. to install a mid-block pedestrian crossing on West Cherry Street east of North Dr. Martin L. King Jr. Drive to improve pedestrian safety between their parking structure and main entrance. Therefore, in the interest of public safety we recommend the installation of the above traffic control device.

We will prepare the necessary legislation that will be heard at the next Public Safety Committee meeting, so that you may support it to final passage.

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey S. Polenske, P.E. City Engineer

RWB:sdp

Honorable, Robert Bauman Alderman, 4th Aldermanic District Room 205, City Hall

Subject: <u>4TH ALDERMANIC DISTRICT – FILE NO. 100148</u> INSTALL NO U-TURN RESTRICTION: ON NORTH WATER STREET AT EAST STATE STREET FOR SOUTHBOUND TRAFFIC

> ON NORTH WATER STREET AT EAST WELLS STREET FOR NORTHBOUND TRAFFIC

ON NORTH WATER STREET AT EAST CLYBOURN STREET FOR SOUTHBOUND TRAFFIC

Dear Alderman Bauman:

As of January 1, 2010 U-turns are now legal at signalized intersections in the State of Wisconsin. Due to this change our traffic engineering staff has identified locations at signalized intersections where they have deemed U-turns to be unsafe. Therefore, in the interest of public safety, we recommend the installation of "No U-turn" restrictions at the above-captioned locations.

We will prepare the necessary legislation for the next Public Safety Committee meeting so that you may support it to final passage.

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey S. Polenske, P.E. City Engineer

Honorable, James A. Bohl, Jr. Alderman, 5th Aldermanic District Room 205, City Hall

Subject: <u>5TH ALDERMANIC DISTRICT – FILE NO. 100148</u> INSTALL STOP SIGNS ON NORTH 97TH STREET AT WEST NASH STREET

Dear Alderman Bohl:

In compliance with your request, legislation will be prepared for consideration at the next Public Safety Committee meeting to install the above captions traffic control

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey S. Polenske, P.E. City Engineer

Honorable, Willie L. Hines, Jr. Alderman, 15th Aldermanic District Room 205, City Hall

Subject: <u>15TH ALDERMANIC DISTRICT – FILE NO. 100148</u> INSTALL STOP SIGN ON NORTH 23RD STREET AT WEST GARFIELD AVENUE

Dear Alderman Hines:

This is in response to your request on behalf of a local resident to install the abovecaptioned traffic control.

Our traffic engineering staff has investigated this request and found that a sight obstruction exists on the northwest corner of the intersection in the form of a building that would reduce the safe approach speed and thereby warrant the above-captioned control. We therefore, in the interest of public safety, recommend the installation of the stop control.

We will prepare the necessary legislation for the next Public Safety Committee meeting, so that you may support it to final passage.

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey S. Polenske, P.E. City Engineer

Honorable, James A. Bohl, Jr. Alderman, 5th Aldermanic District Room 205, City Hall

Subject: <u>5TH ALDERMANIC DISTRICT – FILE NO. 100148</u> INSTALL MANDATORY RIGHT TURN ON NORTH 107TH STREET AT WEST PARK PLACE FOR SOUTHBOUND TRAFFIC

Dear Alderman Bohl:

It has come to our attention a high number of southbound motorist on North 107th Street north of West Park Place are using the non-through traffic lanes as a driving lane to subvert the traffic queue on North 107th Street at the traffic signal at West Good Hope Road. Due to this unsafe practice, we recommend the installation of the above-captioned traffic control restriction in an effort to prevent this unsafe driving practice.

We will prepare the necessary legislation for the next Public Safety Committee meeting, so that you may support it to final passage.

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey S. Polenske, P.E. City Engineer



City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	0916	644	Version:	1						
Туре:	Ordi	nance			Status:	In Committee				
File created:	4/13	/2010			In control:	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE				
On agenda:					Final action:					
Effective date:										
Title:	A su	A substitute ordinance relating to ambulance conveyance rates.								
Sponsors:	THE	THE CHAIR								
Indexes:	AME	BULANCE	SERVICE,	FEE	5					
Attachments:	Fisc	al Note, Le	etter from th	ne Co	mmissioner of He	ealth, Hearing Notice List				
Date	Ver.	Action By	1		Act	on	Result	Tally		
4/13/2010	0	COMMC	N COUNC	IL	AS	SIGNED TO				
4/20/2010	1	CITY CL	.ERK		DR	AFT SUBMITTED				

5/6/2010	1	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
5/7/2010	1	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
5/7/2010	1	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
5/13/2010	1	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	HELD TO CALL OF THE CHAIR	Pass	4:0
5/27/2010	1	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
5/27/2010	1	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		

091644 Version SUBSTITUTE 1 Reference

Sponsor

THE CHAIR

Title

A substitute ordinance relating to ambulance conveyance rates.

Sections

75-15-14-c-1 am 75-15-14-c-2 am

Analysis

This ordinance adjusts the rates charged by ambulances for patient services. For patients who are residents of the city of Milwaukee, for basic life support and for basic life support - emergency the charge is increased from \$441 to \$471. If they require treatment without transport the charge is increased from \$105 to \$112. For patients who are not residents of the city of Milwaukee, for basic life support and for basic life support - emergency the charge is increased from \$510 to \$545. If they require treatment without transport the charge is increased from \$150 to \$160.

The Mayor and Common Council of the City of Milwaukee do ordain as follows:

Part 1. Section 75-15-14-c-1 and 2 of the code is amended to read:

75-15. Ambulance Certification Regulations.

14. DETERMINING RATES BILLED BY PRIVATE SECTOR PROVIDERS.

c-1. For patients who are residents of the city of Milwaukee, for basic life support, [[\$441]] >>\$471< and, for basic life support - emergency, [[\$441]] >>\$471<. When patients require treatment without transport, a [[\$105]] >>\$112<< basic life support non-transport fee shall apply.

c-2. For patients who are not residents of the city of Milwaukee, for basic life support, [[510]] >> <u>545</u><< and, for basic life support - emergency, [[510]] >><u>545</u><<. When patients require treatment without transport, a [[516]] >><u>160</u><< basic life support non-transport fee shall apply.

LRB APPROVED AS TO FORM

Legislative Reference Bureau Date:______ Attorney IT IS OUR OPINION THAT THE ORDINANCE IS LEGAL AND ENFORCEABLE

File #:	091644	Version: 1

Requestor Milwaukee Health Department Drafter MET 4/20/10 LRB10164-2

CC-170 (REV. 6/86)

CITY OF MILWAUKEE FISCAL NOTE

A)	DATE	05/19/2010	FILE NUMBER : 091644	
			Original Fiscal Note X Substitute	
SUB	JECT:	An ordinance related to ambulance co companies	nveyance rates and ancillary charges for services rendered by certified private ambulance	
B)	SUBMI	ITED BY (Name/title/dept./ext.):	Eric Gass/Research and Policy Director/Health Dept/ex 2903	
C)	CHECK	ONE: ADOPTION OF THIS	FILE AUTHORIZES EXPENDITURES	
			FILE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE EXPENDITURES; FURTHER COMMON COUNCIL ACTION CIPATED COSTS IN SECTION G BELOW.	
		X NOT APPLICABLE/N	D FISCAL IMPACT.	

D)	CHARGE TO:	DEPARTMENT ACCOUNT(DA)	CONTINGENT FUND (CF)
		CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (CPF)	SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS (SPA)
		PERM. IMPROVEMENT FUNDS (PIF)	X GRANT & AID ACCOUNTS (G & AA)
		OTHER (SPECIFY)	

E) PURPOSE	SPECIFY TYPE/USE	ACCOUNT	EXPENDITURE	REVENUE	SAVINGS
SALARIES/WAGES:					
SUPPLIES:					
MATERIALS:					
NEW EQUIPMENT:					
EQUIPMENT REPAIR:					
OTHER:					
TOTALS					

F)	FOR EXPENDITURES AND RE	EVENUES WHICH WILL OCCUR ON	I AN ANNUAL BASIS OVER SEVERAL YEARS CHECK THE	
	APPROPRIATE BOX BELOW AND THEN LIST EACH ITEM AND DOLLAR AMOUNT SEPARATELY.			
[1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS		
[1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS		
	1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS		

G) LIST ANY ANTICIPATED FUTURE COSTS THIS PROJECT WILL REQUIRE FOR COMPLETION:

H) COMPUTATIONS USED IN ARRIVING AT FISCAL ESTIMATE: Department Estimates

Increases the amount charged for BLS and BLS Emergency ambulance conveyance for two categories of patients established by code, *residents* of the City of Milwaukee and *non-residents* by 3.0%, from \$410 to \$422 and from \$474 to \$488, respectively. Increases the mileage rate based on a 7% increase in gasoline and a 3.4% increase in the private transportation rate from \$12.00 per mile to \$12.60 per mile.

Proposes no increase in ancillary charges or drugs charges for drugs allowed by the State of Wisconsin EMT basic scope of practice unless recommended and established by the Milwaukee County Council on emergency medical services. Charges by a certified provider for advanced life support conveyance and advanced life support associated ancillary charges will set established by the fire department.

PLEASE LIST ANY COMMENTS ON REVERSE SIDE AND CHECK HERE



Tom Barrett Mavor

Bevan K. Baker, FACHE Commissioner of Health

Administration

Frank P. Zeidler Municipal Building, 841 North Broadway, 3rd Floor, Milwaukee, WI 53202-3653 ph

phone (414) 286-3521 fax (414) 286-5990 web site: www.milwaukee.gov/health

March 30, 2010

Alderman Robert Donovan Chair, Public Safety Committee City Hall Room 205 200 East Wells Street Milwaukee, WI 53202

Dear Alderman Donovan:

Pursuant to Milwaukee Codes, it is the responsibility of the Commissioner of Health to review each year ambulance conveyance rates and fees for equipment and procedures for calls dispatched by the City's Emergency Medical Services-911 dispatch system. The Commissioner of Health is to report these findings and any recommended rate adjustments to the Common Council.

My recommendations for rate adjustments have been based on health related cost indexes specified in section 75-15-14-b. In addition, I have consulted with the City Economist Dennis Yaccarino.

Attached is information on the health related cost indexes specified in section 75-15-14-b. There was a 6.8% increase in the Milwaukee Consumer Price Index (CPI) for medical care from 2008 to 2009.

For residents of the City of Milwaukee, I am recommending that the Basic Life Support (BLS) Emergency rates be increased 6.8%. This would set both the resident BLS and resident BLS-Emergency conveyance rates at \$471.00. Three years ago a treatment without transport fee was added to the ordinance. I am recommending that when patients do receive treatment and are not transported, a \$112.00 BLS non-transport fee will remain in effect.

For non-residents both the BLS and non-resident BLS-Emergency conveyance rates would be set at \$545.00. When patients receive treatment and are not transported, a \$160.00 BLS non-transport fee will remain in effect.

Whenever a certified ambulance provider provides an advanced life support conveyance under the terms of the Private Provider Interfacility Unit Protocol, my recommendation is that the provider is authorized to charge the same rates as established by the fire department and set forth in 75-17-a through d. I am further proposing that the ancillary charges and drug rates set by the fire department be accepted. Until such time that these rates are changed, the current rates established in 2009 shall remain in effect.

Think Health. Act Now!

The mileage rate contains reimbursement for both vehicle maintenance and fuel costs. The current mileage rate is \$14.00 and it is my recommendation that the mileage rate remain \$14.00.

Currently the MFD has an agreement with the private providers to transport bariatric (extremely heavy or obese) patients which is quite labor intensive. I recommend that the MFD is able to bill at the BLS rate of \$471.00 for these patients. Currently they transport these patients but do not bill BLS for them.

The MFD also provides services to non-resuscitative cardiac arrest patients. I recommend that they are able to bill under BLS for this service. Currently they can bill the private insurance but need the authority to bill Medicare under BLS rates.

If you have further questions or require additional clarifications, do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely.

Bevan K. Baker, FACHE Commissioner of Health

Attachment

cc: Alderman Robert Puente, Chair, Ambulance Service Board Michael Jones, Acting Fire Chief Renee Joos, Budget Manager
/ Jim Owczarski, City Clerk's Office Rick Zethner, Bell Ambulance Jim Baker, Curtis Ambulance Linda Wiedmann, MedaCare Ambulance Bob Rausch, Paratech Ambulance



Office of the City Clerk Legislative Reference Bureau

RECEIVED

2010 FEB 2 3 Donald D: Leonhardt City Clerk MLWALY Barry E.zalibeh DEPAPMenteNT

February 22, 2010

Bevan Baker, Commissioner of Health 841 North Broadway, 3rd Floor

Dear Mr. Baker:

At your request, the Legislative Reference Bureau is providing you with the following information from the medical cost index specified in s. 75-15-14-b of the Milwaukee Code:

Milwaukee Consumer Price Index for medical care - percent increase 2008 to 2009–6.8 %.

In addition, provided are the following United States Consumer Price Index data with respect to transportation costs in Milwaukee:

Calendar 2008-2009 % decrease:

Transportation	-9.5
Gasoline	-27.7

Sincerely,

Barn J. Zalber

Barry J. Zalben Legislative Reference Bureau

BJZ/lp Medical cost index

NOTICES SENT TO FOR FILE 091644:

NAME	ADDRESS	DATE	NOTICE SENT
B. Baker		5/7/10	5/27/10
D. Yaccarino		Х	X
M. Turf		Х	X
E. Stamps		Х	X
Mark Rohlfing	MFD	Х	X
Michael Jones	MFD	Х	X
Debra Weber	MFD	Х	X



City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	100 <i>1</i>	129	Version:	0				
Туре:	Ordi	nance			Status:	In Committee		
File created:	5/25	/2010			In control:	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE		
On agenda:		Final action:						
Effective date:								
Title:	An c	An ordinance relating to adoption of state law requiring mandatory motor vehicle liability insurance.						
Sponsors:	ALD	. DONOV	AN					
Indexes:	AUT	OMOBILE	S, INSURA	NCE	, STATE LEGI	SLATION		
Attachments:	Fisc	al Note, H	earing Noti	ce Lis	t			
Date	Ver.	Action By			ļ	Action	Result	Tally
5/25/2010	0	COMMC	N COUNC	IL	ŀ	ASSIGNED TO		
5/27/2010	0	PUBLIC	SAFETY C	OMM	ITTEE H	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
5/27/2010	0	PUBLIC	SAFETY C	ОММ	ITTEE H	HEARING NOTICES SENT		

File #:	100129	Version: 0	
---------	--------	------------	--

Number 100129 Version ORIGINAL Reference

Sponsor

ALD. DONOVAN

Title

An ordinance relating to adoption of state law requiring mandatory motor vehicle liability insurance. **Sections**

101-1-2 am

Analysis

After June 1, 2010, per state law, Wisconsin drivers will be required to have an automobile insurance policy in force. This ordinance amends the city traffic code and adopts by reference subch. 6 of ch. 344, Wis. Stats., entitled mandatory liability insurance.

Body

The Mayor and Common Council of the City of Milwaukee do ordain as follows:

Part 1. Section 101-1-2 of the code is amended to read:

101-1. Title and Adoption of State Laws.

2. ADOPTION OF STATE LAWS. The city of Milwaukee adopts chs. 340, 341, 342,

343, [subch. 6 of ch. 344,] 345, 346, 347, 348, 349, 941.01 and 941.03, Wis. Stats., >>1975,<< and all subsequent amendments thereto defining and describing regulations with respect to vehicles and pedestrians and traffic for which the penalty is a forfeiture only, including but not limited to provisions for stipulation, conditions of deposit or bail, penalties unless another provision for such penalties, provisions for stipulation, conditions of deposit or bail is provided in this chapter.

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Legislative Reference Bureau Date:

Attorney IT IS OUR OPINION THAT THE ORDINANCE IS LEGAL AND ENFORCEABLE

Office of the City Attorney Date:

Requestor

Drafter LRB10199-1

File #:	100129	Version: 0
AEH		
/7/2010		

CC-170 (REV. 6/86)

CITY OF MILWAUKEE FISCAL NOTE

A)	DATE	5/28/10	FILE NUMBER:	100129
			Original Fiscal Note x	Substitute
SUB	JECT:	An ordinance relating to adoption of st	ate law requiring mandatory motor vehicle liability insurance.	
В)	SUBMI	ITED BY (Name/title/dept./ext.):	Judy Pal – Milwaukee Police Dept.	
C)	CHECK	ONE: ADOPTION OF THIS	FILE AUTHORIZES EXPENDITURES	
			FILE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE EXPENDITURES; FURTHER CO CIPATED COSTS IN SECTION G BELOW.	OMMON COUNCIL ACTION
		X NOT APPLICABLE/N	D FISCAL IMPACT.	

D)	CHARGE TO:	DEPARTMENT ACCOUNT(DA)	CONTINGENT FUND (CF)
		CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (CPF)	SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS (SPA)
		PERM. IMPROVEMENT FUNDS (PIF)	GRANT & AID ACCOUNTS (G & AA)
		OTHER (SPECIFY)	

E) PURPOSE	SPECIFY TYPE/USE	ACCOUNT	EXPENDITURE	REVENUE	SAVINGS
SALARIES/WAGES:					
SUPPLIES:					
MATERIALS:					
NEW EQUIPMENT:					
EQUIPMENT REPAIR:					
OTHER:					
TOTALS					

F)	FOR EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES WHICH WILL OCCUR ON AN ANNUAL BASIS OVER SEVERAL YEARS CHECK THE								
	APPROPRIATE BOX BELOW AND THEN LIST EACH ITEM AND DOLLAR AMOUNT SEPARATELY.								
	1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS							
	1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS							
	1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS							

G) LIST ANY ANTICIPATED FUTURE COSTS THIS PROJECT WILL REQUIRE FOR COMPLETION:

H) COMPUTATIONS USED IN ARRIVING AT FISCAL ESTIMATE:

PLEASE LIST ANY COMMENTS ON REVERSE SIDE AND CHECK HERE

NOTICES SENT TO FOR FILE 100129:

NAME	ADDRESS	DATE NOTICE	SENT
Amy Hefter	LRB		
Chief Flynn	MPD		
Chief Flynn Vince Moschella	СА		
Gary Gacek Judy Pal	MPD		
Judy Pal	MPD		



City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

100 <i>°</i>	192	Version:	0				
Com	nmunicatio	n-Report		Status:	In Committee		
5/25	6/2010			In control:	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE		
				Final action:			
Milw	Communication from the Health Department relating to the 3rd and 4th quarter 2009 reports on the Milwaukee Commission on Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault. THE CHAIR						
HEALTH DEPARTMENT, MILWAUKEE COMMISSION ON DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND SEXUAL ASSAULT. REPORTS AND STUDIES							
Milw	aukee Co	mmission o	n Dor	nestic Violence a	nd Sexual Assault, Hearing Notice List		
Ver.	Action By			Acti	on	Result	Tally
0	COMMO	N COUNC	L	AS	SIGNED TO		
0	PUBLIC	SAFETY C	ОММ	ITTEE HE	ARING NOTICES SENT		
	Com 5/25 Com Milw THE ASS Milw Ver. 0	5/25/2010 Communicatio Milwaukee Con THE CHAIR HEALTH DEP, ASSAULT, RE Milwaukee Con Ver. Action By 0 COMMO	Communication-Report 5/25/2010 Communication from the Milwaukee Commission of THE CHAIR HEALTH DEPARTMENT, ASSAULT, REPORTS AN Milwaukee Commission of Ver. Action By 0 COMMON COUNCI	Communication-Report 5/25/2010 Communication from the Health Milwaukee Commission on Dor THE CHAIR HEALTH DEPARTMENT, MILV ASSAULT, REPORTS AND ST Milwaukee Commission on Dor Ver. Action By 0 COMMON COUNCIL	Communication-Report Status: 5/25/2010 In control: Final action: Final action: Communication from the Health Department relation Status: Milwaukee Commission on Domestic Violence at THE CHAIR HEALTH DEPARTMENT, MILWAUKEE COMM ASSAULT, REPORTS AND STUDIES Milwaukee Commission on Domestic Violence at Communication on Domestic Violence at Communication Action By Ver. Action By Action Status 0 COMMON COUNCIL ASS	Communication-Report Status: In Committee 5/25/2010 In control: PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE Final action: Final action: Communication from the Health Department relating to the 3rd and 4th quarter 2009 reg Milwaukee Commission on Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault. THE CHAIR HEALTH DEPARTMENT, MILWAUKEE COMMISSION ON DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AN ASSAULT, REPORTS AND STUDIES Milwaukee Commission on Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault, Hearing Notice List Ver. Action By 0 COMMON COUNCIL	Communication-Report Status: In Committee 5/25/2010 In control: PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE Final action: Communication from the Health Department relating to the 3rd and 4th quarter 2009 reports on the Milwaukee Commission on Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault. THE CHAIR HEALTH DEPARTMENT, MILWAUKEE COMMISSION ON DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND SEXUASSAULT, REPORTS AND STUDIES Milwaukee Commission on Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault, Hearing Notice List Ver. Action By Action 0 COMMON COUNCIL

File #:	100192	Version: 0	
Number			
100192			
Version			
Original Reference			
Reference			

Sponsor

The Chair

Title

Communication from the Health Department relating to the 3rd and 4th quarter 2009 reports on the Milwaukee Commission on Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault.

Drafter

Health Audrey K. Skwierawski May 25, 2010



Frank P. Zeidler Municipal Building, 841 North Broadway, 3rd Floor, Milwaukee, WI 53202-3653 phone (414) 286-2997 fax (414) 286-8174 web site: www.milwaukee.gov/health

MILWAUKEE COMMISSION ON DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND SEXUAL ASSAULT REPORT TO PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE Third and Fourth Quarter 2009

I. <u>The Commission's Purpose, Responsibilities and Duties</u>

City of Milwaukee Ordinance Number 320-22(2) defines the purpose of the Milwaukee Commission on Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault (the Commission) as:

PURPOSE. The purpose of the Milwaukee commission on domestic violence and sexual assault is to increase the safety for victims of domestic violence and their children and for victims of sexual assault, and to hold abusers accountable for their violent behavior.

The responsibilities and duties of the Commission are set forth in City of Milwaukee Ordinance Number 320-22(5)(a) - <u>Responsibilities and Duties</u>:

The commission is charged with the responsibility of coordinating the community's response to domestic violence and sexual assault by promoting communication and collaboration among members of law enforcement, victim's advocates, court staff, school personnel, health care providers, abuser programs, corrections officials, policy makers, children's service providers and prosecutors.

II. Activities in Support of Responsibilities and Duties for Third/Fourth Quarter 2009

A. General Duties/Responsibilities -

- 1. **Regularly scheduled meetings** The Commission meets both at City Hall and in a variety of community facilities in order to connect community partners to the Commission members and to better acquaint the Commissioners with the community partners and resources. During this reporting period the Commission met at Milwaukee County Courthouse, Children's Health Alliance, Milwaukee Police Department District # 3, and the Parenting Network.
- 2. Strategic Plan Development/Implementation The Commission developed an overall strategic plan in March 2008 and a Sexual Assault Services Strategic Plan in January of 2009. The Commission has made progress on the majority of strategic plan goals for both the 2008 and 2009 plans. The Commissioners have elected to continue to work to implement the 2008 and 2009 plan during 2010.
- B. 320-23(5) b-1 Training for current officers/recruits of MPD The Commission coordinator provides ongoing domestic violence training to the recruit class at the Milwaukee Police Department Safety Academy. In addition, the Commission coordinator and several Commissioners presented at / participated in a special daylong in-service training for the Sensitive Crimes Division on November 18th.

C. 320-23(5) b-2 – Policy review to improve response to victims –

- 1. **MMDI** Grant which is dedicated to improving policies and procedures to ensure accessible services for victims with disabilities. Commission staff is part of the grant funded planning committee partnering with the Task Force on Family Violence, Independence First and Milwaukee County's Disability Services to develop a needs assessment and eventually a strategic plan on how agencies can best serve disabled victims of sexual assault and domestic violence. Met regularly with planning committee, attended all listening sessions with various agencies and governmental entities. Co-hosted site visit by federal funders.
- 2. IPV Consortium- This partnership between health care providers and local domestic violence agencies focuses on developing domestic violence screening policies to be used by local health care providers (including emergency rooms and primary care physicians in the Milwaukee area.) Met regularly with 5 area hospitals in partnership.
- **D.** 320-23(5) b-3 Monitor and promote legislation The Commission closely monitored the State budget activity, with special attention to funding for domestic violence and sexual assault initiatives as well as special attention to the funding for prosecution of domestic violence and other crimes.

E. 320-23(5) b-4 - Community awareness aimed at intervention and prevention -

1. Literature Distribution / Responding to Citizen and Community Calls-

The Commission distributed approximately one thousand pieces of literature to victim's advocates, health care providers and non-profit organizations. The most popular publication is the "You Are Not Alone" brochure which features a comprehensive listing of resources (medical, legal, shelter, counseling etc.) for those affected by domestic violence and sexual assault. The brochure has been edited and updated with new numbers and to reflect the recent merger of the Task Force on Family Violence with Sojourner Truth House.

The Commission responded to many calls from community members and community-based agencies seeking resources on matters of domestic violence and sexual assault. Callers seeking support or resources included: private citizens seeking connection to sexual assault resources; citizens seeking shelter; questions from area nurses on sexual assault reporting and police follow-up; legal system partners at the Milwaukee County District Attorney's office; Department of Corrections probation agents; at least seven non-profit providers; several health care systems requesting training and You Are Not Alone literature; area high school instructors seeking instructional/educational support for students on topics such as dating violence.

In addition, the unfortunate attack on the Mayor stemming from a domestic violence incident in August resulted in many phone calls for resources, referrals, statistics and also many get-well wishes for the Mayor as he recuperated from his injuries. The Commission acted as a resource for media questions regarding the cycle of domestic violence.

- Resource Tables The Commission staffed a resource table/distributed literature at: The 9th Annual Domestic Violence Awareness Month Open House sponsored by the Department of Corrections, held at St. Aemilian-Lakeside.
- 3. Training Health Care Workers Commission coordinator presented at Aurora Medical "Safe at Home" Conference for nurses, nurse assistants and social workers in the Aurora system. developed a training program for health care workers to train them to screen patients for domestic violence related issues. Commission coordinator conducted five lunch hour trainings for Prospect Commons Medical Clinic (Columbia/St. Mary's network), training approximately one hundred and twenty five health care workers who serve city of Milwaukee residents.
- 4. Hmong Healthy Relationships Conference Coordinator gave presentation to approximately 100 participants from Milwaukee Hmong community regarding resources available for domestic violence and sexual assault, what a

healthy relationship looks like, domestic violence laws in the State of Wisconsin.

- 5. IndependenceFirst Teen Leadership Training Coordinator gave two interactive presentations on teen dating violence and domestic violence prevention for Milwaukee disabled teen leaders.
- 6. Reach In/ Reach Out Archdiocese of Milwaukee Youth Program Coordinator gave presentation on domestic violence, sexual assault, teen pregnancy and teen dating violence to teen leaders attending the Archdiocese of Milwaukee summer youth program.
- 7. Islamic Society of Milwaukee & Muslim American Society First Annual Family Conference – Coordinator attended the first annual conference held at the ISM Community Center and presented on domestic violence causes and resources in Milwaukee, both individually and as part of a panel.
- 8. Trip to Cleveland Rape Crisis Center As part of a larger Milwaukee Sexual Assault Services Needs Assessment being done by The Healing Center, and pursuant to the strategic plan of the Commission's sexual assault committee, we are interested in improving services for survivors of sexual assault. To that end the Coordinator took a trip (paid for by the State of Wisconsin Office of Justice Assistance) along with a team of Commission members and community partners to visit the Cleveland Rape Crisis Center. We studied the Cleveland model and looked at ways we could use the things going right in Cleveland as inspiration for new directions here.

III. <u>Continuing Efforts</u>

- A. IPV Consortium Commission coordinator is member of consortium that partners health care providers in Milwaukee with local domestic violence agencies and the Commission to develop and implement comprehensive domestic violence screening tools to be used by health care providers throughout the various systems. This includes developing recommended policies for screening and documentation as well as developing training techniques to present domestic violence information as well as screening techniques to health care providers throughout the city.
- **B.** South Eastern Directors Group Commission coordinator meets monthly with directors and representatives from the domestic violence agencies and shelters to discuss barriers to services, funding sources and grant identification, and to coordinate services.
- **C. DELTA Project** Commission staff co-wrote 5 year progress report on Delta project's work. Also prepared and participated in two site-visits. Co-developing informational pamphlet for area providers who serve Hmong clients based on Delta

findings to date. Arranged for Delta project to update Commission members at Commission meeting.

- D. Homicide Review Commission (Adult and Pediatric) The Commission participated in monthly reviews of the homicides in Milwaukee that are a result of domestic violence, one session is for the adult victims and another session is for reviewing the pediatric deaths. The goal is to examine each individual case to try to identify opportunities for intervention that may have been missed, areas for improvement in service delivery, and also common factors that can be identified in different cases to help us develop prevention strategies.
- **E.** Office of Justice Assistance Statewide VAWA Planning Committee Commission coordinator continues to serve on the Committee and has met regularly with them to discuss domestic violence and sexual assault issues as they affect Milwaukee, to identify grant funding sources for Milwaukee agencies and partners and to contribute to discussions on statewide domestic violence/sexual assault issues of concern.

IV. Additional Activities/Comments

- A. Executive committee elections In addition to the above-listed activities, the Commission held elections for Chair and Vice Chair positions in December, 2009. The newly elected Chair is Cathy Arney, from Pathfinders. The newly elected Vice Chairs are Mariana Rodriguez of the Latina Resource Center and Julie Bock of the LGBT Community Center of Milwaukee.
- **B.** Co-Host Milwaukee Domestic Violence Homicide Press Conference The Wisconsin Coalition Against Domestic Violence partnered with the Mayor, the Commission, Sojourner Family Peace Center, District Attorney John Chisholm and other community partners to release domestic violence homicide statistics and honor homicide victims of domestic violence. The press conference was held in the City Hall Rotunda.

NAME ADDRESS DATE NOTICE SENT Audrey Skwierawski 5/27/10 Health Dept.

NOTICES SENT TO FOR FILE 100192:



City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	100	149	Version:	1					
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	In Committee			
File created:	5/25	6/2010			In control:	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE			
On agenda:					Final action:				
Effective date:									
Title:		Substitute resolution relative to the application, acceptance and funding of the Public Health Impact							
Sponsors:		CHAIR	the UW-Mil	wauke	ee School of P	ublic Health.			
Indexes:	GRA	ANTS, HE	ALTH CAR	E, UN	IVERSITY OF	WISCONSIN			
Attachments:	Fisc	al Note, G	rant Analys	is Fo	m, Operating	Grant Budget, Hearing Notice List			
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		۵	ction	Result	Tally	
5/25/2010	0	COMMO	N COUNCI	IL	A	SSIGNED TO			
5/27/2010	0	PUBLIC	SAFETY C	OMM	ITTEE F	EARING NOTICES SENT			
6/1/2010	1	CITY CL	ERK		C	RAFT SUBMITTED			

File #:	100149 Ver	sion: 1
Number		
100149		
Version		
Substitute 1		
Reference		
Sponsor		
The Chair		
Title		
	esolution relative to the W-Milwaukee School of	application, acceptance and funding of the Public Health Impact Initiative Public Health.
Analysis		
Grant project amount of \$	et from the Center for 1	h Department to apply for, accept and fund a Public Health Impact Initiative Disease Control through the UW-Milwaukee School of Public Health in the of the project is to improve healthy birth outcomes in Milwaukee.
,	ne City of Milwaukee ap ne Public health Impact	ppears to be eligible for grant funds from the UW-Milwaukee School of Publ Initiative; and
	ne operation of this grar now, therefore, be it	nt project from 08/01/10 to 07/31/11 would cost \$317,132 entirely provided b
Public Heal	th is authorized and the	of the City of Milwaukee, that application to the UW-Milwaukee School of Health Department shall accept this grant without further approval unless the ed in Milwaukee Code of Ordinances Section 304-81; and, be it
Further Res	olved, That the City Co	mptroller is authorized to:
		t/Grant Parent of the 2010 Special Revenue-Grant and Aid Projects fund, the led Public Health Impact Initiative Grant:
	Project/Grant	GR0001000000
	Fund	0150
	Org	9990
	Program	0001
	Budget Year	0000
	Subclass	R999
	Account	000600
	Project	Grantor Share
	Amount	\$317,132
	5 1	venue Fund - Grant and Aid Project/Grant and Project Levels; budget to these equired under the grant agreement; and, be it
Further Res	olved, That these funds	are budgeted to the Health Department which is authorized to:
	end from the amount ap consistent with the awar	propriated sums for specified purposes as indicated in the grant budget and date:

File #:	100149	Version: 1	
---------	--------	------------	--

2. Expend from the 2010 grant budget funds for specific items of equipment;

3. Expend from the 2010 grant budget funds for training and out-of-town travel for departmental staff.

4. Enter into subcontracts as specified in the grant budget.

Further Resolved, That the Common Council directs that the 2010 Positions Ordinance C.C. File Number 090458, should be amended as follows:

Under

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

DELETE: Public Health Research & Policy Director (X) (Y)

ADD: Public Health Research & Policy Director (X) (Y) (K)

Under

<u>HEALTH DEPARTMENT</u> <u>Family and Community Health Services Division</u> <u>Maternal and Child Health Epidemiology Section</u>

DELETE: Epidemiologist (X) (Y) Health Project Assistant (X) (H)

ADD: Epidemiologist (X) (Y) (K) Health Project Assistant (X) (H) (K)

Add footnote (K) to read as follows:

To expire 07/31/11 unless the Public Health Impact Initiative Grant is extended.

Requestor Health Department

Drafter ymr 06/1/10 Public Health Impact RES

CC-170 (REV. 6/86)

CITY OF MILWAUKEE FISCAL NOTE

A)	DATE	June 1, 2010	FILE NUMBER: 100149		
			Original Fiscal Note X Substitute		
SUB	SUBJECT: Substitute resolution relative to application, acceptance, and funding of the Public Health Impact Initiative from the UW-Milwaukee School of Public Health.				
B)	SUBMI	TTED BY (Name/title/dept./ext.):	Yvette M. Rowe, Business Operations Manager, X3997		
C)	CHECK	CONE: X ADOPTION OF THIS	FILE AUTHORIZES EXPENDITURES		
			FILE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE EXPENDITURES; FURTHER COMMON COUNCIL ACTION ICIPATED COSTS IN SECTION G BELOW.		
		NOT APPLICABLE/	O FISCAL IMPACT.		

D)	CHARGE TO:	DEPARTMENT ACCOUNT(DA)	CONTINGENT FUND (CF)
		CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (CPF)	SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS (SPA)
		PERM. IMPROVEMENT FUNDS (PIF)	X GRANT & AID ACCOUNTS (G & AA)
		OTHER (SPECIFY)	

E) PURPOSE	SPECIFY TYPE/USE	ACCOUNT	EXPENDITURE	REVENUE	SAVINGS
SALARIES/WAGES:					
SUPPLIES:					
MATERIALS:					
NEW EQUIPMENT:					
EQUIPMENT REPAIR:					
OTHER:			\$317,132	\$317,132	
TOTALS			\$317,132	\$317,132	

F)	FOR EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES WHICH WILL OCCUR ON AN ANNUAL BASIS OVER SEVERAL YEARS CHECK THE				
	APPROPRIATE BOX BELOW AND THEN LIST EACH ITEM AND DOLLAR AMOUNT SEPARATELY.				
	1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS			
	1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS			
	1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS			

G) LIST ANY ANTICIPATED FUTURE COSTS THIS PROJECT WILL REQUIRE FOR COMPLETION:

H) COMPUTATIONS USED IN ARRIVING AT FISCAL ESTIMATE: Department Estimates

PLEASE LIST ANY COMMENTS ON REVERSE SIDE AND CHECK HERE

GRANT ANALYSIS FORM OPERATING & CAPITAL GRANT PROJECTS/PROGRAMS

Department/Division: Health Department

Contact Person & Phone No: Eric Gass x2903

Category of Request	
X New Grant	
Grant Continuation	Previous Council File No.
Change in Previously Approved Grant	Previous Council File No.

Project/Program Title: Public Health Impact Initiative

Grantor Agency: Centers for Disease Control through the UW-Milwaukee School of Public Health

Grant Application Date: 5/17/2010

Anticipated Award Date: September 1, 2010

Please provide the following information:

1. Description of Grant Project/Program (Include Target Locations and Populations):

The health and well being of the people of Wisconsin, and particularly that of residents of the State's largest city, Milwaukee, can be substantially improved through creation of the Public Health Impact Initiative, a collaborative effort between the University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee School of Public Health, the City of Milwaukee Health Department, and community-based partners. The initiative is composed of multiple components, all of which are focused on improving healthy birth outcomes in Milwaukee

2. Relationship to City-wide Strategic Goals and Departmental Objectives:

Milwaukee has some of the highest rates of prematurity, low birth weight, and infant mortality in the country; this collaboration between the UW-Milwaukee School of Public Health, the City of Milwaukee Health Department, and other community service organizations will address the issue of poor birth outcomes in a variety of settings, including neighborhoods, jails, and youth serving organizations.

3. Need for Grant Funds and Impact on Other Departmental Operations (Applies only to Programs):

The Milwaukee Fetal Infant Mortality Review (FIMR) will be sustained by this grant. For years, FIMR has been collecting data on infant mortality in Milwaukee. Through this initiative, the expertise of UW-M researchers combined with the programmatic expertise of MHD staff will work to incorporate FIMR findings into practice. In additions, funds will be used to support staff time for research and evaluation including the Public Health Research and Policy Director, an Epidemiologist, Center for Health Equity staff, and a public health nurse.

In addition to staff time, these funds will provide for programmatic expenses associated with FIMR, and for 1000 additional cribs for our Cribs for Kids safe sleep program.

4. Results Measurement/Progress Report (Applies only to Programs):

A final report will be generated by UW-Milwaukee faculty, with significant contributions from MHD staff. We expect to see a decline in SIDS deaths associated with unsafe sleep practices, premature births, and low birth weight births.

5. Grant Period, Timetable and Program Phase-out Plan:

August 1, 2010 - July 31, 2011.

6. Provide a List of Subgrantees:

UW-Milwaukee School of Public Health is the primary grantee. MHD is a subcontractor.

7. If Possible, Complete Grant Budget Form and Attach.

CITY OF MILWAUKEE OPERATING GRANT BUDGET

PROJECT/PROGRAM TITLE: Public Health Impact Initiative CONTACT PERSON: Dr. Eric Gass, X2903

PROJECT/PROGRAM YEAR: 2010-2011

NUMBER C	OF POSITIONS		PAY				
	EVICTING		RANGE	GRANTOR	IN-KIND	CASH MATCH	TOTAL
NEW	EXISTING	LINE DESCRIPTION PERSONNEL COSTS	NO.	SHARE	SHARE	A/C #	TOTAL
	1.0	Health Project Assistant (X) (H) (K)	530	45,000			45,000
	1.0	Public Health Research & Policy Director (X) (Y)	000	40,000			40,000
	0.15	(К)	16	14,255			14,255
	0.10	Epidemiologist (X) (Y) (K)		6,500			6,500
							0
		TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS		65,755	0	0	65,755
		FRINGE BENEFITS					
		48% Fringe Benefit Rate		31,562			31,562
		TOTAL FRINGE BENEFITS		31,562	0	0	31,562
		SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS					
		Supplies - Crib Related		10,000			10,000
		TOTAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS		40.000			0
				10,000	0	0	10,000
		EQUIPMENT AND FACILITY RENT					
							0
		TOTAL EQUIPMENT AND FACILITY RENT		0	0	0	0
		SERVICES					
		Meeting Support/Training/Travel		2,000			2,000
		Training for PHN's		10,000			10,000

	TOTAL COSTS	317,132	0	0	317,132
	TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS	76,315	0	0	76,315
	2009 Rate = 31.69%	76,315			76,315
	INDIRECT COSTS				
	TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES	57,750	0	0	57,750
	PHN Temporary Services	32,750			32,750
	Consultant -Center for Health Equity Assoc. Director	25,000			25,000
	CONTRACTUAL SERVICES				
	TOTAL EQUIPMENT	50,000	0	0	50,000
	Cribs	50,000			50,000
	EQUIPMENT				
		20,100			20,100
	TOTAL SERVICES	25,750	0	0	25,750
		0,100			0,700
	Family Incentives	3,750			3,750
	Maternal Interviews	10,000			10,000

DATE NOTICE SENT NAME ADDRESS 5/27/10 Yvette Rowe Health Dept.

NOTICES SENT TO FOR FILE 100149:



City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

-								
File #:	100	153	Version:	1				
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	In Committee		
File created:	5/25	6/2010			In control:	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE		
On agenda:					Final action:			
Effective date:								
Title:	Substitute resolution relative to application, acceptance and funding of the Wisconsin Well Woman							
Sponsors:	Program Wise Woman Grant from the State of Wisconsin - Department of Health Services. THE CHAIR							
Indexes:	HEA	LTH CAR	E, STATE	GRAN	ITS			
Attachments:	Fisc	al Note, G	rant Analys	is Fo	rm, Operating C	Grant Budget, Hearing Notice List		
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		Α	ction	Result	Tally
5/25/2010	0	COMMO	N COUNC	IL	A	SSIGNED TO		
5/27/2010	0	PUBLIC	SAFETY C	OMM	ITTEE H	EARING NOTICES SENT		
6/1/2010	1	CITY CL	ERK		D	RAFT SUBMITTED		

File #:	100153 Vers	sion: 1
Number		
100153		
Version		
Substitute	I	
Reference		
Sponsor		
The Chair		
Title		
Wise Wom		lication, acceptance and funding of the Wisconsin Well Woman Program of Wisconsin - Department of Health Services.
Analysis	· · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Program W amount of	/ise Woman Program Gra \$175,000 grantor share.	h Department to apply for, accept and fund the Wisconsin Well Woman ant from the State of Wisconsin - Department of Health Services in the The project will provide screening and lifestyle interventions to women wisconsin Well Woman Program (Milwaukee Breast and Cervical Cancer
	The City of Milwaukee ar	opears to be eligible for grant funds from the State of Wisconsin -
Departmen	5 1	ovide screening and lifestyle interventions to low-income and under-served
	The operation of this gran ator; now, therefore, be it	t project from 07/01/10 to 06/30/11 would cost \$175,000 provided entirely
Departmen	t of Health Services is au	of the City of Milwaukee, that application to the State of Wisconsin thorized and the Health Department shall accept this grant without further nt change as indicated in Milwaukee Code of Ordinances Section 304-81;
	colved. That the City Cov	nptroller is authorized to:
Further Re	solved, That the City Col	
1. Commit	t funds within the Project ollowing amounts for the	/Grant parent of the 2010 Special Revenue-Grant and Aid Projects Fund, program titled Wisconsin Well Woman Program Wise Woman Program
1. Commit the fo	t funds within the Project ollowing amounts for the	/Grant parent of the 2010 Special Revenue-Grant and Aid Projects Fund,
1. Commit the fo	t funds within the Project ollowing amounts for the	/Grant parent of the 2010 Special Revenue-Grant and Aid Projects Fund, program titled Wisconsin Well Woman Program Wise Woman Program
1. Commit the fo	t funds within the Project ollowing amounts for the t: Project/Grant	/Grant parent of the 2010 Special Revenue-Grant and Aid Projects Fund, program titled Wisconsin Well Woman Program Wise Woman Program GR0001000000
1. Commit the fo	t funds within the Project ollowing amounts for the t: Project/Grant Fund	/Grant parent of the 2010 Special Revenue-Grant and Aid Projects Fund, program titled Wisconsin Well Woman Program Wise Woman Program GR0001000000 0150
1. Commit the fo	t funds within the Project ollowing amounts for the t: Project/Grant Fund Org	/Grant parent of the 2010 Special Revenue-Grant and Aid Projects Fund, program titled Wisconsin Well Woman Program Wise Woman Program GR0001000000 0150 9990
1. Commit the fo	t funds within the Project ollowing amounts for the t: Project/Grant Fund Org Program	/Grant parent of the 2010 Special Revenue-Grant and Aid Projects Fund, program titled Wisconsin Well Woman Program Wise Woman Program GR0001000000 0150 9990 0001 0000 R999
1. Commit the fo	t funds within the Project ollowing amounts for the t: Project/Grant Fund Org Program Budget Year	/Grant parent of the 2010 Special Revenue-Grant and Aid Projects Fund, program titled Wisconsin Well Woman Program Wise Woman Program GR0001000000 0150 9990 0001 0000 R999 000600
1. Commit the fo	t funds within the Project ollowing amounts for the t: Project/Grant Fund Org Program Budget Year Subclass	/Grant parent of the 2010 Special Revenue-Grant and Aid Projects Fund, program titled Wisconsin Well Woman Program Wise Woman Program GR0001000000 0150 9990 0001 0000 R999

2. Create the necessary Special Revenue Fund - Grant and Aid Project/Grant and Project/Grant levels; budget to these Project/Grant values the amount required under the grant agreement; and, be it

Further Resolved, That these funds are budgeted to the Health Department which is authorized to:

1. Expend from the amount appropriated sums for specified purposes as indicated in the grant budget and incur costs consistent with the award date;

2. Expend from the 2010 grant budget funds for training and out-of-town travel by departmental staff; and

3. Enter into subcontracts as specified in the grant budget.

Further Resolved, That the Common Council directs that the 2010 Positions Ordinance C.C. File Number 090458, should be amended as follows:

1 Position

Under

HEALTH DEPARTMENT Milwaukee Breast Cancer Awareness Program

DELETE:

Office Assistant II (JJ) (GG)

ADD:

Office Assistant II (GG)(JJ)(KK)(NN) 2 Positions

Amend footnote (NN) as follows:

To expire 6/30/11 unless the Wisconsin Well Woman Program Wise Woman Grant, available from the State of Wisconsin - Department of Health Services, is extended. Requestor Health Department

Drafter YMR 06-1-10 WWWP-Wise Woman 10-11 Res.doc

CC-170 (REV. 6/86)

CITY OF MILWAUKEE FISCAL NOTE

A)	DATE	June 1, 2010	FILE NUMBER:	100153	
			Original Fiscal Note X	Substitute	
SUB	SUBJECT: Substitute resolution relative to application, acceptance, and funding of the Wisconsin Well Woman Program Wise Woman Grant from the Wisconsin Department of Health Services.				
B)	SUBMI	TTED BY (Name/title/dept./ext.):	Yvette M. Rowe, Business Operations Manager, X3997		
C)	CHECH	CONE: X ADOPTION OF THIS	FILE AUTHORIZES EXPENDITURES		
			FILE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE EXPENDITURES; FURTHER C CIPATED COSTS IN SECTION G BELOW.	OMMON COUNCIL ACTION	
		NOT APPLICABLE/	O FISCAL IMPACT.		

D)	CHARGE TO:	DEPARTMENT ACCOUNT(DA)	CONTINGENT FUND (CF)
		CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (CPF)	SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS (SPA)
		PERM. IMPROVEMENT FUNDS (PIF)	X GRANT & AID ACCOUNTS (G & AA)
		OTHER (SPECIFY)	

E) PURPOSE	SPECIFY TYPE/USE	ACCOUNT	EXPENDITURE	REVENUE	SAVINGS
SALARIES/WAGES:					
SUPPLIES:					
MATERIALS:					
NEW EQUIPMENT:					
EQUIPMENT REPAIR:					
OTHER:			\$175,000	\$175,000	
TOTALS			\$175,000	\$175,000	

F)	FOR EXPENDITURES AND RE	EVENUES WHICH WILL OCCUR ON	AN ANNUAL BASIS OVER SEVERAL YEARS CHECK THE			
	APPROPRIATE BOX BELOW AND THEN LIST EACH ITEM AND DOLLAR AMOUNT SEPARATELY.					
	1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS				
	1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS				
	1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS				

G) LIST ANY ANTICIPATED FUTURE COSTS THIS PROJECT WILL REQUIRE FOR COMPLETION:

H) COMPUTATIONS USED IN ARRIVING AT FISCAL ESTIMATE: Department Estimates

PLEASE LIST ANY COMMENTS ON REVERSE SIDE AND CHECK HERE

GRANT ANALYSIS FORM OPERATING & CAPITAL GRANT PROJECTS/PROGRAMS

Department/Division: Health Department/Family and Community Services

Contact Person & Phone No: Lisa Phillips, X8891

Categ	ory of Request	
	New Grant	
	Grant Continuation	Previous Council File No. 090244
	Change in Previously Approved Grant	Previous Council File No.

Project/Program Title: WWWP-Wise Woman Program Grant

Grantor Agency: State of Wisconsin - Department of Health Services

Grant Application Date:

Anticipated Award Date: July 1, 2010

Please provide the following information:

1. Description of Grant Project/Program (Include Target Locations and Populations):

These grant funds will be used to expand the scope of the Wisconsin Women's Cancer Control Program beyond its current focus of breast and cervical cancer screening to include screening and lifestyle interventions that target blood pressure, cholesterol, diet, physical activity, and tobacco cessation. The Wise Woman Program will provide screening, diagnostic services and case management to low-income women 35-64 years of age enrolled in the Wisconsin Well Woman Program.

2. Relationship to City-wide Strategic Goals and Departmental Objectives:

This grant would enable MBCCAP and other programs within the Family and Community Health Services Division to work as a collaborative effort with existing community providers. Additional partnerships with existing community partners will be enhanced and established to assure access to health promotion/risk reduction services.

3. Need for Grant Funds and Impact on Other Departmental Operations (Applies only to Programs):

These grant funds are needed to strengthen, enhance and expand our current program and services provided. These services are to include screening and lifestyle interventions to women currently enrolled in the Wisconsin Well Woman Program who are at risk for cardiovascular disease and diabetes.

4. Results Measurement/Progress Report (Applies only to Programs):

Results will be measured through our client data collection system and the required state reporting mechanism that is specific to this grant.

5. Grant Period, Timetable and Program Phase-out Plan:

The grant period is July 1, 2010 – June 30, 2011 and this grant funds a position and services vital to the daily operation of the WISEWOMAN program.

6. Provide a List of Subgrantees:

Milwaukee Health Services, Inc.

7. If Possible, Complete Grant Budget Form and Attach.

CITY OF MILWAUKEE OPERATING GRANT BUDGET

PROJECT/PROGRAM TITLE: Wisconsin Well Woman Program CONTACT PERSON: Lisa Phillips, X8891

PROJECT/PROGRAM YEAR: 2010 - 2011

NUMBER OF POSITIONS			PAY				
			RANGE	GRANTOR	IN-KIND	CASH MATCH	
NEW	EXISTING	LINE DESCRIPTION	NO.	SHARE	SHARE	A/C #	TOTAL
		PERSONNEL COSTS					
	1	Office Assistant II (GG)(JJ)	410	35,400			35,400
	1	Well Woman Program Manager (X)(Y)(GG)(JJ)(KK)(NN)	7	67,640			67,640
	1	PHN (X) (G)(GG)(JJ) (KK) (NN)	666	48,514			48,514
1		PHN (X) (G) (KK) (GG)(LL)(NN)	666	55,160			55,160
		TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS		206,714			206,714
		FRINGE BENEFITS					
		48%		99,223			99,223
		TOTAL FRINGE BENEFITS		99,223			99,223
		SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS					
		Office & Program Supplies		1,000			1
		Outreach supplies		1,806			1,806
		Screening supplies		2,500			2,500
		Medical Supplies		3,000			3,000
		Radiology supplies		2,000			2,000
		TOTAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS		10,306			10,306
		SERVICES					
		Printing and Copying		1,000			1,000
		Travel and Training/Auto Allowance		3,000			3,000

Telephone	500	500
Postage	500	500
Van drivers/repairs	3,000	3,000
Uniform Allowance	200	200
TOTAL SERVICES	8,200	8,200
CONTRACTUAL		
Outreach and Education (MHSI Lay Health)	35,000	35,000
MHSI	65,112	65,112
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL	100,112	100,112
TOTAL COSTS	424,555	424,555

NAME	ADDRESS	DATE NOT	ICE SENT
Yvette Rowe	Health Dept.	5/27/10	

NOTICES SENT TO FOR FILE 100153-100156:



City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	100	154	Version:	1				
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	In Committee		
File created:	5/25	5/2010			In control:	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE		
On agenda:					Final action:			
Effective date:								
Title:					•••	ceptance and funding of the Wisconsin	Well Worr	nan
Sponsors:	Program Grant from the State of Wisconsin - Department of Health Services. THE CHAIR							
Indexes:	HEA	LTH CAR	E, STATE (GRAN	ITS			
Attachments:	Fisc	al Note, G	rant Analys	is Fo	rm, Operating (Grant Budget, Hearing Notice List		
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		А	ction	Result	Tally
5/25/2010	0	COMMO	N COUNC	IL	A	SSIGNED TO		
5/27/2010	0	PUBLIC	SAFETY C	OMM	ITTEE H	EARING NOTICES SENT		
6/1/2010	1	CITY CL	ERK		D	RAFT SUBMITTED		

File #:	100154	Version: 1
Number		
100154		
Version		
Substitute 1		
Reference		
Sponsor		
The Chair		
Title		
		e to application, acceptance and funding of the Wisconsin Well Woman Program consin - Department of Health Services.
Analysis		Johishi Department of Health Services.
This resolution Program Program Program 9424,555 gram	gram Grant fror intor share. The	he Health Department to apply for, accept and fund the Wisconsin Well Woman m the State of Wisconsin - Department of Health Services in the amount of e project will provide screening and lifestyle interventions to women ages 35 - 64 consin Well Woman Program (Milwaukee Breast and Cervical Cancer Program).
Whereas, The Department of		aukee appears to be eligible for grant funds from the State of Wisconsin - ces to provide screening and lifestyle interventions to low-income and under-served and
	e operation of the oper	his grant project from 07/01/10 to 06/30/11 would cost \$424,555 provided entirely re, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that application to the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services is authorized and the Health Department shall accept this grant without further approval unless the terms of the grant change as indicated in Milwaukee Code of Ordinances Section 304-81; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized to:

1. Commit funds within the Project/Grant parent of the 2010 Special Revenue-Grant and Aid Projects Fund, the following amounts for the program titled Wisconsin Well Woman Program Program Grant:

Project/Grant	GR0001000000
Fund	0150
Org	9990
Program	0001
Budget Year	0000
Subclass	R999
Account	000600
Project	Grantor Share
Amount	\$424,555

2. Create the necessary Special Revenue Fund - Grant and Aid Project/Grant and Project/Grant levels; budget to these Project/Grant values the amount required under the grant agreement; and, be it

Further Resolved, That these funds are budgeted to the Health Department which is authorized to:

1. Expend from the amount appropriated sums for specified purposes as indicated in the grant budget and incur costs consistent with the award date;

2. Expend from the 2010 grant budget funds for training and out-of-town travel by departmental staff; and

3. Enter into subcontracts as specified in the grant budget.

Further Resolved, That the Common Council directs that the 2010 Positions Ordinance C.C. File Number 090458, should be amended as follows:

Under

<u>HEALTH DEPARTMENT</u> Milwaukee Breast Cancer Awareness Program

DELETE:

Well Woman's Program Manager (U)(X)(Y)(GG)	1 position
Public Health Nurse (X)(G)(KK)(GG)(LL)(NN)	2 positions

ADD:

Well Woman's Program Manager (X)(Y)(GG)(JJ)(KK)(NN)	
Public Health Nurse (X)(G)(GG)(JJ)(KK)(NN)	

Amend footnote (JJ) as follows:

To expire 6/30/11 unless the Wisconsin Well Woman Program Grant, available from the State of Wisconsin - Department of Health Services, is extended.

1 position

3 positions

Delete Footnotes (U) and (LL).

Requestor Health Department

Drafter YMR 06-1-10 WWWP 10-11 Res.doc

CC-170 (REV. 6/86)

CITY OF MILWAUKEE FISCAL NOTE

A)	DATE	June 1, 2010	FILE NUMBER: 100154
			Original Fiscal Note X Substitute
SUB	JECT:	Substitute resolution relative to applic Department of Health Services.	ion, acceptance, and funding of the Wisconsin Well Woman Program Grant from the Wisconsin
B)	SUBMI	TTED BY (Name/title/dept./ext.):	Yvette M. Rowe, Business Operations Manager, X3997
C)	CHECK		ILE AUTHORIZES EXPENDITURES
			ILE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE EXPENDITURES; FURTHER COMMON COUNCIL ACTION IPATED COSTS IN SECTION G BELOW.
		NOT APPLICABLE/	FISCAL IMPACT.
-			

D)	CHARGE TO:	DEPARTMENT ACCOUNT(DA)	CONTINGENT FUND (CF)			
		CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (CPF)	SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS (SPA)			
		PERM. IMPROVEMENT FUNDS (PIF)	X GRANT & AID ACCOUNTS (G & AA)			
		OTHER (SPECIFY)				

E) PURPOSE	SPECIFY TYPE/USE	ACCOUNT	EXPENDITURE	REVENUE	SAVINGS
SALARIES/WAGES:					
SUPPLIES:					
MATERIALS:					
NEW EQUIPMENT:					
EQUIPMENT REPAIR:					
OTHER:			\$424,555	\$424,555	
TOTALS			\$424,555	\$424,555	

F)	FOR EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES WHICH WILL OCCUR ON AN ANNUAL BASIS OVER SEVERAL YEARS CHECK THE				
	APPROPRIATE BOX BELOW AND THEN LIST EACH ITEM AND DOLLAR AMOUNT SEPARATELY.				
	1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS			
	1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS			
	1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS			

G) LIST ANY ANTICIPATED FUTURE COSTS THIS PROJECT WILL REQUIRE FOR COMPLETION:

H) COMPUTATIONS USED IN ARRIVING AT FISCAL ESTIMATE: Department Estimates

PLEASE LIST ANY COMMENTS ON REVERSE SIDE AND CHECK HERE

GRANT ANALYSIS FORM OPERATING & CAPITAL GRANT PROJECTS/PROGRAMS

Department/Division: Health/Family and Community Health Services

Contact Person & Phone No: Lisa Phillips, X8891

Cate	Category of Request					
Г	New Grant					
Ξ	Grant Continuation	Previous Council File No. 090241, 090242, 090243				
Г	Change in Previously Approved Grant	Previous Council File No.				

Project Title: Wisconsin Well Woman Program Grant

Grantor Agency: Wisconsin Division of Health and Family Services

Grant Application Date: N/A - Continuing

Anticipated Award Date: July 2010

Please provide the following information:

1. Description of Grant Program/Project (Include Target Locations and Populations):

These grant funds will be used to expand the scope of the Wisconsin Women's Cancer Control Program beyond its current focus of breast and cervical cancer screening. The Well Women Health Screening Program will provide screening, diagnostic services, and case management to low-income women 35-64 years of age including referral to existing primary care providers.

2. Relationship to City-wide Strategic Goals and Departmental Objectives:

This grant would enable the Milwaukee Breast and Cervical Cancer Program and other programs within the Family and Community Health Services Division to work as a collaborative effort with existing community providers. Additional partnerships with existing community providers will be enhanced and established to assure access to health promotion/risk reduction services.

3. Need for Grant Funds and Impact on Other Departmental Operations (Applies only to Programs):

These grant funds are needed to strengthen, enhance and expand our current program and services provided. These services are to include breast and cervical cancer screening.

4. Results Measurement/Progress Report (Applies only to Programs):

Results will be measured through our client data collection system and the required state reporting mechanisms that is specific to this grant.

5. Grant Period, Timetable and Program Phase-out Plan:

The grant period is July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011.

This grant funds positions and services vital to the operation of the breast cancer program.

6. Provide a List of Subgrantees:

N/A

7. If Possible, Complete Grant Budget Form and Attach to Back.

CITY OF MILWAUKEE OPERATING GRANT BUDGET

PROJECT/PROGRAM TITLE: Wisconsin Well Woman Program CONTACT PERSON: Lisa Phillips, X8891

PROJECT/PROGRAM YEAR: 2010 - 2011

NUMBER O	F POSITIONS		PAY				
			RANGE	GRANTOR	IN-KIND	CASH MATCH	
NEW	EXISTING	LINE DESCRIPTION	NO.	SHARE	SHARE	A/C #	TOTAL
		PERSONNEL COSTS					
	1	Office Assistant II (GG)(JJ)(KK)(NN)	410	35,400			35,400
	1	Well Woman Program Manager (X)(Y)(GG)(JJ)(KK)(NN)	7	67,640			67,640
	1	PHN (X) (G)(GG)(JJ) (KK) (NN)	666	48,514			48,514
1		PHN (X) (G)(GG)(JJ) (KK) (NN)	666	55,160			55,160
		TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS		206,714			206,714
		FRINGE BENEFITS					
		48%		99,223			99,223
		TOTAL FRINGE BENEFITS		99,223			99,223
		SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS					
		Office & Program Supplies		1,000			1
		Outreach supplies		1,806			1,806
		Screening supplies		2,500			2,500
		Medical Supplies		3,000			3,000
		Radiology supplies		2,000			2,000
		TOTAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS		10,306			10,306
		SERVICES					
		Printing and Copying		1,000			1,000
		Travel and Training/Auto Allowance		3,000			3,000

Telephone	500	500
Postage	500	500
Van drivers/repairs	3,000	3,000
Uniform Allowance	200	200
TOTAL SERVICES	8,200	8,200
CONTRACTUAL		
Outreach and Education (MHSI Lay Health)	35,000	35,000
MHSI	65,112	65,112
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL	100,112	100,112
TOTAL COSTS	424,555	424,555

NAME	ADDRESS		DATE NOTICE SENT		
Yvette Rowe	Health Dept.	5/27/10			

NOTICES SENT TO FOR FILE 100153-100156:



City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	100 ⁻	155	Version:	1				
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	In Committee		
File created:	5/25	/2010			In control:	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE		
On agenda:				Final action:				
Effective date:								
Title:						ceptance and funding of the Congenit	al Disorders	Grant
Sponsors: THE CHAIR			of wiscons	sin - L	epartment of F	lealth Services.		
Indexes: HEALTH CARE, STATE GRANTS								
Attachments:	Fisc	al Note, G	rant Analys	is Fo	rm, Operating (Grant Budget, Hearing Notice List		
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		А	ction	Result	Tally
5/25/2010	0	COMMC	N COUNC	IL	A	SSIGNED TO		
5/27/2010	0	PUBLIC	SAFETY C	OMM	ITTEE H	EARING NOTICES SENT		
6/1/2010	1	CITY CL	ERK		D	RAFT SUBMITTED		

File #:	100155	Version: 1
Number		
100155		
Version		
Substitute 1		
Reference		
Sponsor		
The Chair		
Title	abution nalative t	a amplication accounteness and funding of the Concential Disorders Crowt from the
		o application, acceptance and funding of the Congenital Disorders Grant from the ent of Health Services.
Analysis		
Program fron of the program	n the State of Wi	Health Department to apply for, accept and fund the Congenital Disorders consin Department of Health Services in the amount of \$132,735. The purpose vborns for over 26 rare disorders.
	•	kee appears to be eligible for grant funds from the State of Wisconsin Department ewborns for over 26 rare disorders; and
	e operation of thi he grantor; now,	s grant program from 07/01/10 to 06/30/11 would cost \$132,735 entirely therefore, be it
Department of	f Health Service	uncil of the City of Milwaukee, that application to the State of Wisconsin is authorized and the Health Department shall accept this grant without further are grant change as indicated in Milwaukee Code of Ordinances Section 304-81;
Further Reso	ved, That the Ci	y Comptroller is authorized to:
		roject/Grant parent account of the 2010 Special Revenue-Grant and Aid Projects or the project titled Congenital Disorders Grant:
	Project/Grant	GR0001000000
	Fund	0150
	Org	9990
	Program	0001
	Budget Year	0000
	Subclass	R999
	Account	000600
	Project	Grantor Share
	Amount	\$132,735
	• •	Il Revenue Fund - Grant and Aid Project/Grant and Project Levels; budget to amounts required under the grant agreement; and be it
Further Reso	ved That these f	unds are budgeted to the Health Department which is authorized to:

1. Expend from the amount appropriated sums for specified purposes as indicated in the grant budget and incur costs consistent with the award date;

- 2. Expend from the 2010 grant budget funds for training and out-of-town travel by departmental staff; and,
- 3. Enter into subcontracts as detailed in the grant budget; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Common Council directs that the 2010 Positions Ordinance C.C. File Number 090458, should be amended as follows:

Under

HEALTH DEPARTMENT Amend footnote (O) to read as follows:

To expire 06/30/11 unless the Congenital Disorders Grant is extended. Also partially funds one position of Public Health Nurse.

Requestor HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Drafter YMR 06-01-10 CONG DIS 10-11 RES

CC-170 (REV. 6/86)

CITY OF MILWAUKEE FISCAL NOTE

A)	DATE	June 1, 2010	FILE NUMBER:	100155
			Original Fiscal Note X	Substitute
SUB	JECT:	Substitute resolution relative to app	lication, funding, and expenditure of the Congenital Disorders Gran	from the State of Wisconsin -
Dep	partment o	f Health Services		
B)	SUBMI	TED BY (Name/title/dept./ext.):	Yvette M. Rowe, Business Operations Manager, X3997	
C)	CHECK	ONE: X ADOPTION OF TH	IIS FILE AUTHORIZES EXPENDITURES	
			IS FILE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE EXPENDITURES; FURTHER CONTICIPATED COSTS IN SECTION G BELOW.	OMMON COUNCIL ACTION
		NOT APPLICABLE	NO FISCAL IMPACT.	

D)	CHARGE TO:	DEPARTMENT ACCOUNT(DA)	CONTINGENT FUND (CF)
		CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (CPF)	SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS (SPA)
		PERM. IMPROVEMENT FUNDS (PIF)	X GRANT & AID ACCOUNTS (G & AA)
		OTHER (SPECIFY)	

E) PURPOSE	SPECIFY TYPE/USE	ACCOUNT	EXPENDITURE	REVENUE	SAVINGS
SALARIES/WAGES:					
SUPPLIES:					
MATERIALS:					
NEW EQUIPMENT:					
EQUIPMENT REPAIR:					
OTHER:			132,735	132,735	
TOTALS			132,735	132,735	

F) FOR EXPENDITURES AND	F) FOR EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES WHICH WILL OCCUR ON AN ANNUAL BASIS OVER SEVERAL YEARS CHECK THE						
APPROPRIATE BOX BELOW AND THEN LIST EACH ITEM AND DOLLAR AMOUNT SEPARATELY.							
1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS						
1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS						
1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS						

G) LIST ANY ANTICIPATED FUTURE COSTS THIS PROJECT WILL REQUIRE FOR COMPLETION:

H) COMPUTATIONS USED IN ARRIVING AT FISCAL ESTIMATE: Department Estimates

PLEASE LIST ANY COMMENTS ON REVERSE SIDE AND CHECK HERE

GRANT ANALYSIS FORM OPERATING & CAPITAL GRANT PROJECTS/PROGRAMS

Department/Division: Health

Contact Person & Phone No: Jill Radowicz, X6636

Cate	Category of Request					
Г	New Grant					
Ξ	Grant Continuation	Previous Council File No. 090245				
Г	Change in Previously Approved Grant	Previous Council File No.				

Project/Program Title: Congenital Disorders Grant

Grantor Agency: Wisconsin Department of Health Services

Grant Application Date: Continuing Grant, N/A

Please provide the following information:

1. Description of Grant Project/Program (Include Target Locations and Populations):

The overall purpose of the State Newborn Screening Program is to screen every infant born in Wisconsin for rare disorders including hypothyroidism, PKU and hemoglobinopathies (which include sickle cell disease) along with many other disorders recommended by the National Committee for Newborn Screening. The State Newborn Screening program uses the newest technology to identify newborns with these rare diseases.

Anticipated Award Date: July 1, 2010

Ninety percent of the identified cases of sickling disease live in the Milwaukee area. While infants are often covered by insurance, accessing and obtaining proper medical care is often difficult for families. MHD's role is to work with any infant in Milwaukee County who requires repeat screening, and ensure they receive appropriate care. The major activity of this grant is to assist families in accessing medical care for follow-up tests, assuring appropriate medical follow-up for affected infants, and establishing a medical home for ongoing care. In addition, this program provides education to clients and professionals about newborn screening and repeat testing. This project also assures that each client family has a medical home for their infant and has access for resources for insurance.

2. Relationship to City-wide Strategic Goals and Departmental Objectives:

This program helps to improve the health of children, reduce infant mortality and insure that all children entering school are physically and mentally capable of satisfactory education achievement. All of these are departmental objectives and assist in attaining the City-wide objective of making Milwaukee a city of healthy citizens with educational opportunities.

3. Need for Grant Funds and Impact on Other Departmental Operations (Applies only to Programs):

This grant funds one Public Health Nurse Supervisor, and approximately 75% of one Public Health Nurse.

4. Results Measurement/Progress Report (Applies only to Programs):

Under the grant, MHD follows up with approximately 100 babies per year. A list of all infants who required intervention by MHD is submitted to the funder at the end of every grant year. MHD also tracks the number of infants who have health insurance, receive screening and have a healthcare provider.

5. Grant Period, Timetable and Program Phase-out Plan:

The grant period is July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011. Without this funding the program will not continue.

6. Provide a List of Subgrantees:

N/A

7. If Possible, Complete Grant Budget Form and Attach to Back.

CITY OF MILWAUKEE OPERATING GRANT BUDGET

PROJECT/PROGRAM TITLE: Congenital Disorders CONTACT PERSON: Jill Radowicz, X6636

PROJECT/PROGRAM YEAR: 2010-2011

NUMBER OF POSITIONS PAY RANGE GRANTOR IN-KIND CASH MATCH NEW EXISTING LINE DESCRIPTION SHARE SHARE A/C # TOTAL NO. PERSONNEL COSTS Public Health Nurse Supervisor 007 54,589 54,589 1 Public Health Nurse (.75 FTE) 666 36,923 36,923 1 TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS 91,512 91,512 FRINGE BENEFITS 41%(6 months)/48%(6 months) 40,723 40,723 TOTAL FRINGE BENEFITS 40,723 40,723 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS Program Supplies ſ TOTAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 0 0 SERVICES Travel/training 500 500 TOTAL SERVICES 500 500 TOTAL COSTS 132,735 132,735

NAME	ADDRESS		DATE NOTICE SENT		
Yvette Rowe	Health Dept.	5/27/10			

NOTICES SENT TO FOR FILE 100153-100156:



City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	100	156	Version:	1				
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	In Committee		
File created:	5/25	5/2010			In control:	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE		
On agenda:					Final action:			
Effective date:								
Title:					•••	ceptance and funding of the Childhood	Lead Pois	oning
		Prevention Grant from the State of Wisconsin - Department of Health Services. THE CHAIR						
Indexes: HEALTH CARE, STATE GRANTS		ITS						
Attachments:	Fisc	al Note, G	rant Analys	is Fo	rm, Operating (Grant Budget, Hearing Notice List		
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		A	ction	Result	Tally
5/25/2010	0	COMMC	N COUNC	IL	A	SSIGNED TO		
5/27/2010	0	PUBLIC	SAFETY C	OMM	ITTEE H	EARING NOTICES SENT		
6/1/2010	1	CITY CL	ERK		D	RAFT SUBMITTED		

File #:	100156	Version: 1
Number 100156		
Version Substitute 1	l	
Reference		
Sponsor The Chair		
Grant from Analysis This resolut	the State of Wisc	e to application, acceptance and funding of the Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention consin - Department of Health Services. The Health Department to apply for, accept and fund a Childhood Lead Poisoning
Health Service coordinated	vices in the amount	om the Center for Disease Control through the State of Wisconsin Department of nt of \$609,821. The purpose of the project is to support comprehensive and to lead-poisoned children.
		aukee appears to be eligible for grant funds from the State of Wisconsin Department nensive and coordinated service delivery to lead-poisoned children; and
	The operation of the now, therefore, I	his grant project from 07/01/10 to 06/30/11 would cost \$609,821 entirely provided b be it
Department	t of Health Servic	Council of the City of Milwaukee, that application to the State of Wisconsin ces is authorized and the Health Department shall accept this grant without further the grant change as indicated in Milwaukee Code of Ordinances Section 304-81; an
Further Res	solved, That the C	City Comptroller is authorized to:

1. Commit funds within the Project/Grant Parent of the 2010 Special Revenue-Grant and Aid Projects fund, the following amount for the project titled Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Grant:

Project/Grant	GR0001000000
Fund	0150
Org	9990
Program	0001
Budget Year	0000
Subclass	R999
Account	000600
Project	Grantor Share
Amount	\$609,821

2. Create the necessary Special Revenue Fund - Grant and Aid Project/Grant and Project Levels; budget to these Project/Grant values the amounts required under the grant agreement; and, be it

Further Resolved, That these funds are budgeted to the Health Department which is authorized to:

1. Expend from the amount appropriated sums for specified purposes as indicated in the grant budget and incur costs consistent with the award date;

- 2. Expend from the 2010 grant budget funds for specific items of equipment;
- 3. Expend from the 2010 grant budget funds for training and out-of-town travel for departmental staff.
- 4. Enter into subcontracts as specified in the grant budget.

Further Resolved, That the Common Council directs that the 2010 Positions Ordinance C.C. File Number 090458, should be amended as follows:

Under

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Amend footnote (W) to read as follows:

To expire 06/30/11 unless the Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Grant is extended. Also partially funds one position of Home Environmental Health Manager.

Requestor HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Drafter YMR 06-1-10 LEAD PREV 10-11 RES

CC-170 (REV. 6/86)

CITY OF MILWAUKEE FISCAL NOTE

A)	DATE	June 1, 2010	FILE NUMBER: 100156		
			Original Fiscal Note X Substitute		
SUB	SUBJECT: Substitute resolution relative to application, funding, and expenditure of the Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services.				
B)	SUBMI	TTED BY (Name/title/dept./ext.):	Yvette M. Rowe, Business Operations Manager, X3997		
C)	CHECK		FILE AUTHORIZES EXPENDITURES		
			FILE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE EXPENDITURES; FURTHER COMMON COUNCIL ACTION CIPATED COSTS IN SECTION G BELOW.		
		NOT APPLICABLE/I	D FISCAL IMPACT.		

D)	CHARGE TO:	DEPARTMENT ACCOUNT(DA)	CONTINGENT FUND (CF)
		CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (CPF)	SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS (SPA)
		PERM. IMPROVEMENT FUNDS (PIF)	X GRANT & AID ACCOUNTS (G & AA)
		OTHER (SPECIFY)	

E) PURPOSE	SPECIFY TYPE/USE	ACCOUNT	EXPENDITURE	REVENUE	SAVINGS
SALARIES/WAGES:					
SUPPLIES:					
MATERIALS:					
NEW EQUIPMENT:					
EQUIPMENT REPAIR:					
OTHER:			\$609,821	\$609,821	
TOTALS			\$609,821	\$609,821	

F)) FOR EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES WHICH WILL OCCUR ON AN ANNUAL BASIS OVER SEVERAL YEARS CHECK THE				
	APPROPRIATE BOX BELOW AND THEN LIST EACH ITEM AND DOLLAR AMOUNT SEPARATELY.				
	1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS			
	1-3 YEARS 3-5 YEARS				
	1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS			

G) LIST ANY ANTICIPATED FUTURE COSTS THIS PROJECT WILL REQUIRE FOR COMPLETION:

H) COMPUTATIONS USED IN ARRIVING AT FISCAL ESTIMATE: Department Estimates

GRANT ANALYSIS FORM OPERATING & CAPITAL GRANT PROJECT/SPROGRAMS

Department/Division: Health/Home Environmental Health

Contact Person & Phone No: Lisa Acheson, #2388

Category of Request New Grant	
Ξ Grant ContinuationΓ Change in Previously Approved Grant	Previous Council File No. 090248 Previous Council File No.

Project/Program Title: Lead Poisoning Prevention Grant

Grantor Agency: Centers for Disease Control (CDC) through the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services (WI DHS)

Grant Application Date: Due to WI DHS 02/10; WI DHS submitted to CDC March 2010

Please provide the following information:

1. Description of Grant Project/Program (Include Target Locations and Populations):

This grant continues to support comprehensive and coordinated services to lead-poisoned children and their families. Services include blood lead testing, laboratory analysis, nursing care management, environmental inspections, community health education, data management and program management. The goal of these services is to identify lead poisoned children, provide services that minimize the damaging effects of further exposure to lead-based paint hazards and prevent exposure to children who are not yet poisoned.

2. Relationship to City-wide Strategic Goals and Departmental Objectives:

Childhood lead poisoning prevention is a major initiative within the City of Milwaukee Health Department's Home Environmental Health area. The City of Milwaukee Health Department set the strategic goal of eliminating lead poisoning by 2010 and is now reevaluating that goal as we near the end of 2010.

3. Need for Grant Funds and Impact on Other Departmental Operations (Applies only to Programs):

Although progress is being made, the scope of the childhood lead poisoning problem in Milwaukee remains greater than national averages. Funding from the CDC will continue to be combined with allocations from the State and City to provide comprehensive and coordinated services to lead poisoned children and their families.

4. Results Measurement/Progress Report (Applies only to Programs):

Detailed program objectives with evaluation components are provided for five strategic areas within the grant application. Results are measured by monitoring services delivered and evaluating outcomes such as reductions in blood lead levels and decreases in the number of children newly identified as lead poisoned.

5. Grant Period, Timetable and Program Phase-out Plan:

The grant year is July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011.

It is anticipated this grant will be renewable for an additional year, however, the WI DHS provides allocations on an annual basis. If this funding is not received, several positions will be eliminated and the ability of the Health Department to provide needed services to lead poisoned children will be greatly diminished. A loss in funding will also compromise the City's ability to advance primary prevention, which builds upon these services.

6. Provide a List of Sub grantees:

Not applicable

7. If Possible, Complete Grant Budget Form and Attach to Back.

Anticipated Award Date: August, 2010

CITY OF MILWAUKEE OPERATING GRANT BUDGET

PROJECT/PROGRAM TITLE: Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Grant CONTACT PERSON: Lisa Acheson, X2388 PROJECT/PROGRAM YEAR: 2010-11

NUMBER OF POSITIONS PAY RANGE GRANTOR IN-KIND CASH MATCH EXISTING NEW LINE DESCRIPTION NO. SHARE SHARE A/C # TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS Home Environmental Health Manager (X)(Y)(W) 009 19,469 19,469 1 Environmental Health Field Supr. (X)(Y)(W) 1 006 62,775 62,775 Lead Risk Assessor II (X)(W)(QQ) 2 541 95,555 95,555 Office Assistant III (W) 1 425 38,473 38,473 Health Services Assistant II (X)(W)(PP) 1 425 38,473 38,473 Program Assistant II (W) 46,273 1 530 46.273 Lead Program Information Specialist (W) 1 558 58,796 58,796 Public Health Educator II (X)(W) 593 55,142 1 55,142 TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS 0 414,956 0 414,956 FRINGE BENEFITS 41% 170,132 170,132 0 TOTAL FRINGE BENEFITS 170,132 0 0 170,132 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS Office Supplies 2,333 2,333 Program Supplies C TOTAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 2,333 0 0 2,333 SERVICES Printing 6,000 6,000 Telephones 2,100 2,100

Auto Allowance	14,000			14,000
Laboratory Service				0
Uniform Allowance	300			300
TOTAL SERVICES	22,400	0	0	22,400
MHD MATCH (Lead Detection - Consolidated Contract)	0	0		143,450
INDIRECT MATCH	0	0		0
TOTAL COSTS	609,821	0	0	609,821

Title	Name Pay	
Office Assistant III (W)	Rose Binder	\$35,296.00
Health Services Assistant II (X)(W)	Naomi Jenkins	\$35,296.00
Program Assistant II (W)	Pat Wilson	\$42,452.00
Lead Program Information Specialist (W)	Bob Colla	\$53,941.00
Public Health Educator II (X)(W)	Jeff Propp	\$50,589.00

	July 2009 t	hrough Feb 2010
Lead Risk Assessor II (90%)(X)(W)	Brandon Stinson	\$15,666.67
	Diana Lopez	\$32,704.00
	Mel Dogan	\$16,507.33

Estimated Increase		Total	
	\$3,176.64		\$38,472.64
	\$3,176.64		\$38,472.64
	\$3,820.68		\$46,272.68
	\$4,854.69		\$58,795.69
	\$4,553.01		\$55,142.01

Feb 2010 through June 2010 \$3,133.33 \$16,352.00 \$3,301.47	\$1,692.00 \$4,415.04	\$20,492.00 \$53,471.04 \$21,591.59
		\$95,554.63

NAME	ADDRESS		DATE NOTICE SENT		
Yvette Rowe	Health Dept.	5/27/10			

NOTICES SENT TO FOR FILE 100153-100156:



City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	100	030	Version:	1				
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	In Committee		
File created:	5/4/2	2010			In control:	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE		
On agenda:					Final action:			
Effective date:								
Title:						, acceptance and funding of the Sexu	ual Assault	
Sponsors:		Planning Grant from the Office of Justice Assistance. THE CHAIR						
Indexes:								
Attachments:	Fisc	al Note, G	Frant Analys	sis Fo	rm, Operating (Grant Budget, Hearing Notice List		
Date	Ver.	Action By	/		A	ction	Result	Tally
5/4/2010	0	COMMC	ON COUNC	IL	А	SSIGNED TO		
5/27/2010	0	PUBLIC	SAFETY C	OMN	ITTEE H	EARING NOTICES SENT		
6/1/2010	1	CITY CL	ERK		D	RAFT SUBMITTED		

File #:	100030	Version: 1		
Number				
100030				
Version				
Substitute 1				

Reference

Sponsor

The Chair

Title

Substitute resolution relative to the application, acceptance and funding of the Sexual Assault Planning Grant from the Office of Justice Assistance.

Analysis

This resolution authorizes the Health Department to apply for, accept and fund the Sexual Assault Planning Grant from the Office of Justice Assistance in the amount of \$91,725. The purpose of the program is to examine the findings of the Sexual Assault Needs Assessment.

BODY:

Whereas, The City of Milwaukee appears to be eligible for grant funds from the Office of Justice Assistance to examine the findings of the Sexual Assault Needs Assessment; and

Whereas, The operation of this grant program from 07/01/10 to 06/30/11 would cost \$91,725 of which \$32,000 would be provided by the city and \$59,725 would be provided by the grantor; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that application to the Office of Justice Assistance is authorized and the Health Department shall accept this grant without further approval unless the terms of the grant change as indicated in Milwaukee Code of Ordinances Section 304-81; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized to:

1. Commit funds within the Project/Grant parent account of the 2010 Special Revenue-Grant and Aid Projects Fund, the following amounts for the project titled Sexual Assault Planning Grant:

Project/Grant	GR0001000000
Fund	0150
Org	9990
Program	0001
Budget Year	0000
Subclass	R999
Account	000600
Project	Grantor Share
Amount	\$91,725

2. Create the necessary Special Revenue Fund - Grant and Aid Project/Grant and Project Levels; budget to these Project/Grant values the amounts required under the grant agreement; and be it

Further Resolved, That these funds are budgeted to the Health Department which is authorized to:

1. Expend from the amount appropriated sums for specified purposes as indicated in the grant budget and incur costs consistent with the award date;

- 2. Expend from the 2010 grant budget funds for training and out-of-town travel by departmental staff; and,
- 3. Enter into subcontracts as detailed in the grant budget; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Common Council directs that the 2010 Positions Ordinance C.C. File Number 090458, should be amended as follows:

Under

<u>HEALTH DEPARTMENT</u> Office of Violence Prevention

Add:

Health Project Coordinator (X)(Y)(RRR) 1 position

Create footnote (RRR) to read as follows:

To expire 06/30/11 unless the Sexual Assault Planning Grant from the Office of Justice Assistance is extended.

Requestor

Health Department

Drafter

ymr 06/1/10 Sexual Assault Planning 2010 RES

CC-170 (REV. 6/86)

CITY OF MILWAUKEE FISCAL NOTE

FILE NUMBER:

100030

Original Fiscal Note X

Substitute

SUBJECT: Substitute resolution relative to application, acceptance and funding of the Sexual Assault Planning Grant from the Office of Justice Assistance.

B) SUBMITTED BY (Name/title/dept./ext.): Yvette M. Rowe, Business Operations Manager, X3997

C)	CHECK ONE:	X ADOPTION OF THIS FILE AUTHORIZES EXPENDITURES
		ADOPTION OF THIS FILE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE EXPENDITURES; FURTHER COMMON COUNCIL ACTION NEEDED. LIST ANTICIPATED COSTS IN SECTION G BELOW.
		NOT APPLICABLE/NO FISCAL IMPACT.

D)	CHARGE TO:	DEPARTMENT ACCOUNT(DA)	CONTINGENT FUND (CF)
		CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (CPF)	SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS (SPA)
		PERM. IMPROVEMENT FUNDS (PIF)	X GRANT & AID ACCOUNTS (G & AA)
		OTHER (SPECIFY)	

E) PURPOSE	SPECIFY TYPE/USE	ACCOUNT	EXPENDITURE	REVENUE	SAVINGS
SALARIES/WAGES:					
SUPPLIES:					
MATERIALS:					
NEW EQUIPMENT:					
EQUIPMENT REPAIR:					
OTHER:			\$91,725	\$59,725	
TOTALS			\$91,725	\$59,725	

OR EXPENDITURES AND RE	VENUES WHICH WILL OCCUR ON	AN ANNUAL BASIS OVER SEVERAL YEARS CHECK THE
PPROPRIATE BOX BELOW /	AND THEN LIST EACH ITEM AND D	OLLAR AMOUNT SEPARATELY.
1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS	
1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS	
1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS	
	PPROPRIATE BOX BELOW / 1-3 YEARS 1-3 YEARS	1-3 YEARS 3-5 YEARS

G) LIST ANY ANTICIPATED FUTURE COSTS THIS PROJECT WILL REQUIRE FOR COMPLETION:

Expenditures above include the amount of \$32,000 of city share.

H) COMPUTATIONS USED IN ARRIVING AT FISCAL ESTIMATE: Department Estimates

GRANT ANALYSIS FORM OPERATING & CAPITAL GRANT PROJECTS/PROGRAMS

Department/Division: Health Department

Contact Person & Phone No: Terry Perry X8553

Category of Request	
X New Grant	
 Grant Continuation Change in Previously Approved Grant 	Previous Council File No. Previous Council File No.

Project/Program Title: Sexual Assault Planning Grant

Grantor Agency: Office of Justice Assistance (OJA)

Grant Application Date: March 16, 2010

Anticipated Award Date: June 2010

Please provide the following information:

1. Description of Grant Project/Program (Include Target Locations and Populations):

The proposed project will engage the local CCR, the Milwaukee Commission on Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault, and its community partners to examine the findings of the Sexual Assault Needs Assessment. These findings will provide the foundation for developing the plan to improve Milwaukee's sexual assault service system, with an emphasis on providing comprehensive and seamless service through development of community-based advocacy services. The local CCR planning process will address both long-term and short-term needs of sexual assault/abuse survivors through examination of data, group strategic planning processes, and increased inclusion of survivor perspectives.

2. Relationship to City-wide Strategic Goals and Departmental Objectives:

The Sexual Assault Planning grant will assist the Milwaukee Commission on Domestic Violence & Sexual Assault and its member agencies and organizations to fulfill the legislative mandate of the Common Council "to increase safety for victims of domestic violence...and for victims of sexual assault" by improving systems response and increasing access to services.

3. Need for Grant Funds and Impact on Other Departmental Operations (Applies only to Programs):

The project intends to improve existing services and to create a community plan to harness strengths and fill gaps in order to better serve victims and survivors of violence. The plan addresses the continuum of services, from issues related to primary prevention, reporting, and training for first-responders through seamless community-based advocacy and healing. Progress will be measured using process evaluation.

4. Results Measurement/Progress Report (Applies only to Programs):

Conduct planning and assessment activities that yield information about the level of occurrence of crimes of violence against women, the challenges surrounding and capacity of the community to keep women safe, the current status of offender accountability and the improvement of data collection to improve the reporting of info above. Also, this grant will clarify the level and nature of the "Consensus of the Crime" operating on the team and in the community at large and conduct activities that provide opportunities for leadership development in the team and the community, provide peer exchange opportunities designed to share skills and develop collaborative working situations, and provide opportunities for training to individuals and groups as barriers to consensus development.

5. Grant Period, Timetable and Program Phase-out Plan:

July 1, 2010 – June 30, 2011.

6. Provide a List of Subgrantees:

7. If Possible, Complete Grant Budget Form and Attach.

CITY OF MILWAUKEE OPERATING GRANT BUDGET

PROJECT/PROGRAM TITLE: Sexual Assault Planning Grant CONTACT PERSON: Terry Perry, X8553

PROJECT/PROGRAM YEAR: 2010-2011

NUMBER OF POSITIONS PAY RANGE GRANTOR IN-KIND CASH MATCH EXISTING A/C # NEW LINE DESCRIPTION NO. SHARE SHARE TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS Health Project Coordinator (X) (Y) (RRR) 25,333 25,333 1 004 0 Violence and Prevention Initiative Manager 1 010 10,385 10,385 Injury & Prevention Program Coordinator 5,000 5,000 1 005 TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS 25,333 0 15,385 40,718 FRINGE BENEFITS 48% Fringe Benefit Rate 12,392 7,385 19,777 TOTAL FRINGE BENEFITS 12,392 0 7,385 19,777 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS Computer/Printer/Laptop 3,950 3.950 Training and Outreach Materials 5,480 5,480 TOTAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 9.430 9.430 0 0 EQUIPMENT AND FACILITY RENT TOTAL EQUIPMENT AND FACILITY RENT 0 0 0 SERVICES Travel/Training 2,470 30 2,500 Telephone 300 300

TOTAL COSTS	59,725	0	32,000	91,725
TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS	0	0	9,200	9,200
2009 Rate = 31.69%			9,200	9,200
INDIRECT COSTS				
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES	5,000	0	0	5,000
Consultant - Speaker's Bureau	5,000			5,000
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES				
		-		
TOTAL EQUIPMENT	0	0	0	0
				0
EQUIPMENT				
	7,570	0	30	7,600
TOTAL SERVICES		0	20	
Retreats/Summits/Community Meetings	4,800			4,800

NAME	ADDRESS	DATE NOT	TICE SENT
Yvette Rowe	Health Dept.	5/7/10	

NOTICES SENT TO FOR FILE 100030-100032:



City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	100	031	Version:	1				
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	In Committee		
File created:	5/4/2	2010			In control:	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE		
On agenda:					Final action:			
Effective date:								
Title: Sponsors:	and Dep	Substitute resolution amending Common Council File #091012 relative to the application, acceptance and funding of the 2010 Women, Infants and Children's Grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services. THE CHAIR						
Indexes:	HEA	LTH CAR	E, STATE (GRAN	ITS			
Attachments:	Fisc	al Note, G	rant Analys	is Fo	rm, Operating Gra	ant Budget, Hearing Notice List		
Date	Ver.	Action By			Acti	on	Result	Tally
5/4/2010	0	COMMO	N COUNC	IL	ASS	SIGNED TO		
5/27/2010	0		SAFETY C	~ ~ ~		ARING NOTICES SENT		

e #:	100031 Version :
mbor	

Number 100031

Version

Substitute 1

Reference

Sponsor

Ald. Donovan

Title

Substitute resolution amending Common Council File #091012 relative to the application, acceptance and funding of the 2010 Women, Infants and Children's Grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services.

Analysis

This resolution amends Common Council File 091012 relative to application, acceptance and funding of the 2010 Women, Infants and Children's Grant from the State of Wisconsin Division of Health Services. The purpose of the project is to prevent nutrition-related health problems and to improve the health status of low-income, at-risk pregnant or breast-feeding women, infants and children up to the age of five years. . . Body

Whereas, Common Council File 091012 authorized the Health Department to apply for, accept and fund the 2010 Women, Infants and Children's Grant from the State of Wisconsin Division of Health and Family Services. This grant provided for a Grantor share total of \$1,269,438; and

Whereas, The Grantor share for this program is increased by \$163,458; now, therefore be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that application to the State of Wisconsin Division of Health Services is authorized and the Health Department shall accept such a grant without further Common Council approval unless the terms of the grant changes as indicated in Milwaukee Code of Ordinances Section 304-81; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized to commit funds within the Project/Grant Parent of the 2010 Special Revenue-Grant and Aid Projects fund, the following amount for the project titled 2010 Women, Infants and Children's Grant:

Project/Grant	GR0001000000
Fund	0150
Org	9990
Program	0001
Budget Year	0000
Subclass	R999
Account	000600
Project	Grantor Share
Amount	\$163,458

Further Resolved, That the Common Council directs that the 2010 Positions Ordinance C.C. File Number 090458, should be amended as follows:

File #:	100031	Version: 1
---------	--------	------------

Under

HEALTH DEPARTMENT <u>Family and Community Health Services</u> <u>Women's, Infant's and Children's Nutrition Program Grant (C)</u>

DELETE: Nutritionist (X) (C) 1 position Nutritionist (0.7 FTE)(X) (C) 1 position Health Project Coordinator-WIC (X)(C) 2 positions

ADD: Nutritionist (X) (C) 2 position Health Project Coordinator-WIC (X)(C) 1 positions

Further Resolved, That all standard resolved clauses articulated in Common Council File 091012 remain applicable.

Requestor

Health Department

Drafter

ymr 06/1/10 WIC 2010 RES AMENDMENT

CC-170 (REV. 6/86)

CITY OF MILWAUKEE FISCAL NOTE

A)	DATE	June 1, 2010	FILE NUMBER:	100031
			Original Fiscal Note X	Substitute
SUB	JECT:	Substitute resolution amending Common Grant from the State of Wisconsin Depart	Council File #091012 relative to the application, acceptance a tment of Health Services.	and funding of the 2010 WIC
B)	SUBMI	TTED BY (Name/title/dept./ext.): Y	vette M. Rowe, Business Operations Manager, X3997	
C)	CHEC	ONE: X ADOPTION OF THIS FI	LE AUTHORIZES EXPENDITURES	
			LE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE EXPENDITURES; FURTHER CO PATED COSTS IN SECTION G BELOW.	DMMON COUNCIL ACTION
		NOT APPLICABLE/NO	FISCAL IMPACT.	

D)	CHARGE TO:	DEPARTMENT ACCOUNT (DA)	CONTINGENT FUND (CF)
		CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (CPF)	SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS (SPA)
		PERM. IMPROVEMENT FUNDS (PIF)	X GRANT & AID ACCOUNTS (G & AA)
		OTHER (SPECIFY)	

E) PURPOSE	SPECIFY TYPE/USE	ACCOUNT	EXPENDITURE	REVENUE	SAVINGS
SALARIES/WAGES:					
SUPPLIES:					
MATERIALS:					
NEW EQUIPMENT:					
EQUIPMENT REPAIR:					
OTHER:			\$163,458	\$163,458	
TOTALS			\$163,458	\$163,458	

F)	F) FOR EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES WHICH WILL OCCUR ON AN ANNUAL BASIS OVER SEVERAL YEARS CHECK THE				
	APPROPRIATE BOX BELOW AND THEN LIST EACH ITEM AND DOLLAR AMOUNT SEPARATELY.				
	1-3 YEARS 3-5 YEARS				
	1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS			
	1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS			

G) LIST ANY ANTICIPATED FUTURE COSTS THIS PROJECT WILL REQUIRE FOR COMPLETION:

H) COMPUTATIONS USED IN ARRIVING AT FISCAL ESTIMATE: Department Estimates

GRANT ANALYSIS FORM OPERATING & CAPITAL GRANT PROJECTS/PROGRAMS

Department/Division: Health Department/Family and Community Health Services Division

Contact Person & Phone No: Nancy Castro 286-8804

Cate	Category of Request						
	New Grant						
	Grant Continuation	Previous Council File No. 091012					
	Change in Previously Approved Grant	Previous Council File No.					

Project/Program Title: 2010 Women's, Infant's and Children's Nutrition Program Grant (C)

Grantor Agency: US Department of Agriculture through the State of Wisconsin Division of Health and Family Services

Grant Application Date: N/A Continuing

Anticipated Award Date: January 2010

Please provide the following information:

1. Description of Grant Project/Program (Include Target Locations and Populations):

The purpose of this program is to prevent nutrition-related health problems and to improve the health status of low income, at-risk pregnant, breast feeding, or post partum women, infants and children up to the age of five years. The locations are South Side Health Center, Northwest Health Center and the Keenan Health Center.

2. Relationship to Citywide Strategic Goals and Departmental Objectives:

This program relates to the Health Department objective of promoting the health and safety of women and children. Specifically, this program addresses low birth weight, infant mortality and childhood obesity. Good prenatal care is effective in lowering these risk factors as well as other risks of adverse pregnancy outcomes. Research has also shown that low-income women and children often consume inadequate amounts of key nutrients needed during pregnancy, during lactation, and for growth and development.

3. Need for Grant Funds and Impact on Other Departmental Operations (Applies only to Programs):

In addition to the nutrition services, children attending WIC clinics were screened for lead poisoning and given immunization referrals when necessary. Children with elevated lead levels were provided follow-up.

This program funds 17 positions and provides funding for program activities.

4. Results Measurement/Progress Report (Applies only to Programs):

We exceeded our objective to serve 97% of the current contracted caseload of 8,806 and served 99% of our contract.

5. Grant Period, Timetable and Program Phase-out Plan:

The grant period is January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010

6. Provide a List of Subgrantees:

N/A

7. If Possible, Complete Grant Budget Form and Attach.

Attached.

CITY OF MILWAUKEE OPERATING GRANT BUDGET

REVISED 6/1/2010

PROJECT/PROGRAM TITLE: Women, Infants and Children's (WIC) Grant CONTACT PERSON: Nancy Castro, X8804

PROJECT/PROGRAM YEAR: 2010

NUMBER (OF POSITIONS		PAY				
			RANGE	GRANTOR	IN-KIND	CASH MATCH	
NEW	EXISTING	LINE DESCRIPTION PERSONNEL COSTS	NO.	SHARE	SHARE	A/C #	TOTAL
	1	WIC Program Manager (X) (Y) (C)	007	70,521			70,521
	1	Public Health Nurse (X) (G) (C)	666	47,604			47,604
	1	Nutritionist (X) (C)	594	53,036			53,036
	1	Nutritionist (X) (C)	594	40,783			40,783
	Ę	Dietetic Technician (X) (C)	503	186,965			186,965
	1	Dietetic Technician - Bilingual (X) (C)	503	16,613			16,613
	2	Clinic Assistant (X) (C)	309	68,848			68,848
	2	Clinic Assistant - Bilingual (X) (C)	309	60,056			60,056
	1	Health Project Coordinator-WIC (X)(C)	004	54,975			54,975
	1	Office Assistant III (X) (C)	425	19,237			19,237
	1	Office Assistant II-Bilingual (X) (C)	445	37,214			37,214
		TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS		655,852			655,852
		FRINGE BENEFITS					
		Fringe Benefits 48%		314,809			314,809
		TOTAL FRINGE BENEFITS		314,809			314,809
		SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS					
		Medical Supplies		20,000			20,000
		Office Supplies		22,021			22,021
		Supplies/Small Equipment		27,500			27,500
		Nutrition/Breastfeeding Education Supplies		25,000			25,000

TOTAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS	94,521	94,521
SERVICES		
Travel/Auto Allowance	9,500	9,500
Postage	20,000	20,000
Printing	20,000	20,000
Phone	25,000	25,000
Utilities	50,000	50,000
Misc services to include uniform allowance, lab coats cleaning, membership,outreach.	19,034	19,034
		0
TOTAL SERVICES	143,534	143,534
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES		
BF Peer Counselor	25,000	25,000
Security	75,000	75,000
Language Interpreter	30,000	30,000
Temporary Services	79,180	79,180
		0
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES	209,180	209,180
EQUIPMENT		
Miscellaneous Equipment	15,000	15,000
TOTAL EQUIPMENT COSTS	15,000	15,000
INDIRECT COSTS		
	0	0
TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS	0	0
TOTAL COSTS	1,432,896	1,432,896

NAME	ADDRESS	DATE	NOTICE SENT
Yvette Rowe	Health Dept.	5/7/10	5/27/10

NOTICES SENT TO FOR FILE 100030-100032:



City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 100032 Version: 1 Type: Resolution Status: In Committee File created: 5/4/2010 In control: PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE On agenda: Final action: Effective date: Title: Substitute resolution amending Common Council File #090441 relative to application, accept funding of the Medical Assistance (MA) Outreach ForwardHealth Grant from the State of Wis Department of Health Services. Sponsors: THE CHAIR Indexes: HEALTH CARE, STATE GRANTS Attachments: Fiscal Note, Grant Analysis Form, Operating Grant Budget, Hearing Notice List Date Ver. Action By Action Result 5/4/2010 0 COMMON COUNCIL ASSIGNED TO SSIGNED TO 5/27/2010 0 PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE HEARING NOTICES SENT		
File created: 5/4/2010 In control: PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE On agenda: Final action: Effective date: Final action: Title: Substitute resolution amending Common Council File #090441 relative to application, accept funding of the Medical Assistance (MA) Outreach ForwardHealth Grant from the State of Wis Department of Health Services. Sponsors: THE CHAIR Indexes: HEALTH CARE, STATE GRANTS Attachments: Fiscal Note, Grant Analysis Form, Operating Grant Budget, Hearing Notice List Date Ver. Action By Action Result 5/4/2010 0 COMMON COUNCIL ASSIGNED TO	File #:	
On agenda: Final action: Effective date: Title: Substitute resolution amending Common Council File #090441 relative to application, accept funding of the Medical Assistance (MA) Outreach ForwardHealth Grant from the State of Wis Department of Health Services. Sponsors: THE CHAIR Indexes: HEALTH CARE, STATE GRANTS Attachments: Fiscal Note, Grant Analysis Form, Operating Grant Budget, Hearing Notice List Date Ver. Action By Action Result 5/4/2010 0 COMMON COUNCIL ASSIGNED TO	Гуре:	
Effective date: Title: Substitute resolution amending Common Council File #090441 relative to application, accept funding of the Medical Assistance (MA) Outreach ForwardHealth Grant from the State of Wis Department of Health Services. Sponsors: THE CHAIR Indexes: HEALTH CARE, STATE GRANTS Attachments: Fiscal Note, Grant Analysis Form, Operating Grant Budget, Hearing Notice List Date Ver. Action By Action 5/4/2010 0 COMMON COUNCIL ASSIGNED TO	File created:	
Title: Substitute resolution amending Common Council File #090441 relative to application, accept funding of the Medical Assistance (MA) Outreach ForwardHealth Grant from the State of Wis Department of Health Services. Sponsors: THE CHAIR Indexes: HEALTH CARE, STATE GRANTS Attachments: Fiscal Note, Grant Analysis Form, Operating Grant Budget, Hearing Notice List Date Ver. Action By Action Result 5/4/2010 0 COMMON COUNCIL ASSIGNED TO	On agenda:	
funding of the Medical Assistance (MA) Outreach ForwardHealth Grant from the State of Wis Department of Health Services.Sponsors:THE CHAIRIndexes:HEALTH CARE, STATE GRANTSAttachments:Fiscal Note, Grant Analysis Form, Operating Grant Budget, Hearing Notice ListDateVer.Action ByActionResu5/4/20100COMMON COUNCILASSIGNED TO	Effective date:	
Attachments: Fiscal Note, Grant Analysis Form, Operating Grant Budget, Hearing Notice List Date Ver. Action By Action Result 5/4/2010 0 COMMON COUNCIL ASSIGNED TO Assigned to the second se		•
DateVer.Action ByActionResult5/4/20100COMMON COUNCILASSIGNED TO	ndexes:	
5/4/2010 0 COMMON COUNCIL ASSIGNED TO	Attachments:	
	Date	Result Tally
5/27/2010 0 PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE HEARING NOTICES SENT	5/4/2010	
	5/27/2010	
6/1/2010 1 CITY CLERK DRAFT SUBMITTED	6/1/2010	

File #:	100032	Version: 1		
Number				
100032				
Version				
Substitute 1				

Reference

Sponsor

The Chair

Title

Substitute resolution amending Common Council File #090441 relative to application, acceptance and funding of the Medical Assistance (MA) Outreach ForwardHealth Grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services.

Analysis

This resolution amends Common Council File #090441 relative to apply for, accept and fund the Medical Assistance (MA) Outreach ForwardHealth Grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services. The purpose of the project is to build upon The City of Milwaukee Health Department (MHD) Medical Assistance Outreach Program (MA Outreach) success, and increase program staffing to improve access to and utilization of primary and preventive health care for low income individuals eligible for expanded BadgerCare Plus program services.

BODY:

Whereas, Common Council File #090441 authorized the City of Milwaukee Health Department to apply for, accept and fund the Medical Assistance (MA) Outreach ForwardHealth Grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services. This grant provided for a Grantor share total of \$135,000; and

Whereas, The Grantor share for this program is increased by \$19,700 and extended to 12/31/10; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that application to the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services is authorized and the Health Department shall accept this grant without further approval unless the terms of the grant change as indicated in Milwaukee Code of Ordinances Section 304-81; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized to commit funds within the Project/Grant Parent of the 2010 Special Revenue-Grant and Aid Projects fund, the following amounts for the project titled Medical Assistance (MA) Outreach ForwardHealth Grant:

Project/Grant	GR0001000000
Fund	0150
Org	9990
Program	0001
Budget Year	0000
Subclass	R999
Account	000600
Project	Grantor Share
Amount	\$19,700

Further Resolved, That all standard resolved clauses articulated in Common Council file #090441 remain applicable.

Further Resolved, That the Common Council directs that the 2010 Positions Ordinance C.C. File Number 090458, should be amended as follows:

Under

Health Department

Amend footnote (HHH) as follows:

(HHH) To expire 12/31/10 unless the Medical Assistance (MA) Outreach ForwardHealth Grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services is extended. Partially funds one position of Public Health Educator II.

Requestor HEALTH DEPARTMENT

Drafter

YMR 06-1-10 MA Outreach ForwardHealth RESOLUTION 09-10-Amendment

CC-170 (REV. 6/86)

CITY OF MILWAUKEE FISCAL NOTE

SUBJECT: Substitute resolution amending Common Council File #090441 relative to application, acceptance and funding of the Medical (MA) Outproach Forward loath Creat from the State of Wisconsin Department of Leath Somission					
(MA) Outreach ForwardHealth Grant from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services.	Assistance				
B) SUBMITTED BY (Name/title/dept./ext.): Yvette M. Rowe, Business Operations Manager, X3997					
C) CHECK ONE: X ADOPTION OF THIS FILE AUTHORIZES EXPENDITURES					
ADOPTION OF THIS FILE DOES NOT AUTHORIZE EXPENDITURES; FURTHER COMMON COUNCIL ACTION NEEDED. LIST ANTICIPATED COSTS IN SECTION G BELOW.					
NOT APPLICABLE/NO FISCAL IMPACT.					

D)	CHARGE TO:	DEPARTMENT ACCOUNT(DA)	CONTINGENT FUND (CF)
		CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (CPF)	SPECIAL PURPOSE ACCOUNTS (SPA)
		PERM. IMPROVEMENT FUNDS (PIF)	X GRANT & AID ACCOUNTS (G & AA)
		OTHER (SPECIFY)	

E) PURPOSE	SPECIFY TYPE/USE	ACCOUNT	EXPENDITURE	REVENUE	SAVINGS
SALARIES/WAGES:					
SUPPLIES:					
MATERIALS:					
NEW EQUIPMENT:					
EQUIPMENT REPAIR:					
OTHER:			\$19,700	\$19,700	
TOTALS			\$19,700	\$19,700	

F)) FOR EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES WHICH WILL OCCUR ON AN ANNUAL BASIS OVER SEVERAL YEARS CHECK THE				
	APPROPRIATE BOX BELOW AND THEN LIST EACH ITEM AND DOLLAR AMOUNT SEPARATELY.				
	1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS			
	1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS			
	1-3 YEARS	3-5 YEARS			

G) LIST ANY ANTICIPATED FUTURE COSTS THIS PROJECT WILL REQUIRE FOR COMPLETION:

H) COMPUTATIONS USED IN ARRIVING AT FISCAL ESTIMATE: Department Estimates

GRANT ANALYSIS FORM OPERATING & CAPITAL GRANT PROJECTS/PROGRAMS

Department/Division: Health Department

Contact Person & Phone No: Sara Mishefske, X5537

Categ	Category of Request					
	New Grant					
	Grant Continuation	Previous Council File No. 090441				
	Change in Previously Approved Grant	Previous Council File No.				

Project/Program Title: MA OutreachForwardHealth Grant

Grantor Agency: State of Wisconsin Dept of Health Services

Grant Application Date: April 15, 2009

Anticipated Award Date: July 1, 2009

Please provide the following information:

1. Description of Grant Project/Program (Include Target Locations and Populations):

The purpose of this funding is to build upon The City of Milwaukee Health Department (MHD) Medical Assistance Outreach Program (MA Outreach) success, and increase program staffing to improve access to and utilization of primary and preventive health care for low income individuals eligible for expanded BadgerCare Plus program services. This goal will be achieved by intensifying efforts in community outreach to high-risk populations and to reach childless adults by partnering with new community-based organizations and consumers.

2. Relationship to City-wide Strategic Goals and Departmental Objectives:

MA Outreach helps Milwaukee's uninsured, low-income populations get enrolled in BadgerCare Plus and Core, which allows clients to access health insurance so they can attend regular, preventive doctor visits, have more consistent prenatal care, and decrease their emergency room visits.

3. Need for Grant Funds and Impact on Other Departmental Operations (Applies only to Programs):

The waiver expanding BadgerCare Plus to cover childless adults is anticipated to cause a significant increase in eligible recipients, and presents a rare opportunity to effectively reduce the number of uninsured in Milwaukee, including children, women and especially uninsured men. However, enrollment in BadgerCare Plus is greatly improved through community-based outreach and application assistance. Assuring clients have healthcare coverage will decrease the burden on MHD services currently provided to uninsured residents and increase MHD's ability to bill for services provided to our clients.

4. Results Measurement/Progress Report (Applies only to Programs):

A database is maintained to provide monthly, quarterly and annual reports of: residents reached, individuals served and clients signed up.

5. Grant Period, Timetable and Program Phase-out Plan:

July 1, 2009 – December 31, 2010. Grant Period extended to from June 30, 2010 to December 31, 2010.

6. Provide a List of Subgrantees:

N/A

7. If Possible, Complete Grant Budget Form and Attach.

CITY OF MILWAUKEE OPERATING GRANT BUDGET

PROJECT/PROGRAM TITLE: MA Outreach ForwardHealth Grant CONTACT PERSON: Sara Schubert Mishefske, X5537

PROJECT/PROGRAM YEAR: 2009-2010

NUMBER (OF POSITIONS		PAY				
			RANGE	GRANTOR	IN-KIND	CASH MATCH	
NEW	EXISTING	LINE DESCRIPTION	NO.	SHARE	SHARE	A/C #	TOTAL
		PERSONNEL COSTS					
		Health Access Assistant II (X)		• • • • • •			
	3	(GGG)(HHH)(JJJ)	425	\$93,617			93,617
	1	Public Health Educator II (X) (S) (HHH)	593	\$12,766			12,766
		TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS		106,383	0	0	106,383
		FRINGE BENEFITS					
		41% Fringe Benefit Rate		43,617			43,617
		TOTAL FRINGE BENEFITS		43,617	0	0	43,617
		SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS					
		Community Outreach		0			0
		Office Supplies		0			0
		TOTAL SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS		0	0	0	0
		EQUIPMENT AND FACILITY RENT					
							0
		TOTAL EQUIPMENT AND FACILITY RENT		0	0	0	0
		SERVICES					
		phone/aircard		1,700			1,700
		training/local travel		3,000			3,000
		TOTAL SERVICES		4,700	0	0	4,700

EQUIPMENT				
				0
TOTAL EQUIPMENT	0	0	0	0
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES				
Translation				0
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES	0	0	0	0
INDIRECT COSTS				
				0
TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS	0	0	0	0
TOTAL COSTS	154,700	0	0	154,700

NAME	ADDRESS	DATE	DATE NOTICE SENT		
Yvette Rowe	Health Dept.	5/7/10	5/27/10		
			<u> </u>		
			<u> </u>		

NOTICES SENT TO FOR FILE 100030-100032: